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WARNING
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not 
expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not 
expose this appliance to dripping or splashing, and 
do not place objects filled with liquids, such as 
vases, on the appliance.

To reduce the risk of fire, do not cover the 
ventilation opening of the appliance with 
newspapers, tablecloths, curtains, etc. Do not 
expose the appliance to naked flame sources (for 
example, lighted candles).

To avoid electric shock, do not open the cabinet. 
Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

CAUTION
Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly 
replaced. 

Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

Do not expose batteries or appliances with battery 
installed to excessive heat, such as sunshine and 
fire.

This symbol is intended to alert the 
user to the presence of uninsulated 
“dangerous voltage” within the 
product’s enclosure that may be of 
sufficient magnitude to constitute 
a risk of electric shock to persons.

This symbol is intended to alert the 
user to the presence of important 
operating and maintenance 
(servicing) instructions in the 
literature accompanying the 
appliance.

These graphical symbols are located on the AC 
adapter.

Notice for customers in the United 
Kingdom and Republic of Ireland
A molded plug complying with BS1363 is fitted to 
this equipment for your safety and convenience.

Should the fuse in the plug supplied need to be 
replaced, a fuse of the same rating as the supplied 
one and approved by ASTA or BSI to BS1362, (i.e., 
marked with or mark) must be used.

If the plug supplied with this equipment has a 
detachable fuse cover, be sure to attach the fuse 
cover after you change the fuse. Never use the 
plug without the fuse cover. If you should lose the 
fuse cover, please contact your nearest Sony 
service station.

Disposal of waste batteries 
and electrical and 
electronic equipment 
(applicable in the European 
Union and other European 
countries with separate 
collection systems) 

This symbol on the product, the battery or on the 
packaging indicates that the product and the 
battery shall not be treated as household waste. 
On certain batteries this symbol might be used in 
combination with a chemical symbol. The chemical 
symbols for mercury (Hg) or lead (Pb) are added if 
the battery contains more than 0.0005% mercury 
or 0.004% lead. By ensuring these products and 
batteries are disposed of correctly, you will help 
prevent potentially negative consequences for the 
environment and human health which could 
otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste 
handling. The recycling of the materials will help to 
conserve natural resources. 

In case of products that for safety, performance or 
data integrity reasons require a permanent 
connection with an incorporated battery, this 
battery should be replaced by qualified service 
staff only. To ensure that the battery and the 
electrical and electronic equipment will be treated 
properly, hand over these products at end-of-life to 
the applicable collection point for the recycling of 
electrical and electronic equipment. For all other 
batteries, please view the section on how to 
remove the battery from the product safely. Hand 
the battery over to the applicable collection point 
for the recycling of waste batteries. For more 
detailed information about recycling of this product 
or battery, please contact your local Civic Office, 
your household waste disposal service or the shop 
where you purchased the product or battery.	

For customers in Canada, Mexico and 
Brazil
The above symbol is applicable in the European 
Union and other European countries with separate 
collection systems.
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Notice for customers:
The following information is only applicable to 
equipment sold in countries applying EU directives.

This product has been manufactured by or on 
behalf of Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku 
Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. Inquiries related to product 
compliance based on European Union legislation 
shall be addressed to the authorized 
representative, Sony Deutschland GmbH, 
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Germany. 

For any service or guarantee matters, please refer 
to the addresses provided in the separate service 
or guarantee documents.

The validity of the CE marking is restricted to only 
those countries where it is legally enforced, mainly 
in the countries EEA (European Economic Area).

  WARNING 
DO NOT INGEST BATTERY, CHEMICAL 
BURN HAZARD
The remote control supplied with this product 
contains a coin/button cell battery. If the coin/
button cell battery is swallowed, it can cause 
severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead 
to death.  
Keep new and used batteries away from children. If 
the battery compartment does not close securely, 
stop using the product and keep it away from 
children. 
If you think batteries might have been swallowed 
or placed inside any part of the body, seek 
immediate medical attention.

This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits set out in the EMC Directive 
using a connection cable shorter than 3 metres.

Precautions
ˎˎ The player is not disconnected from the AC 

power source (mains) as long as it is connected 
to the wall outlet, even if the player itself has 
been turned off.

ˎˎ Install this unit so that the AC power cord can be 
unplugged from the wall socket immediately in 
the event of trouble.

ˎˎ The nameplate is located on the bottom of the 
player.

Installing
Do not install this player in a confined space, such 
as a bookshelf or similar unit.

For customers in Canada
Sony Customer Support

http://esupport.sony.com/CA/

1-877-899-SONY

Please Call Before Returning the Product to the 
Store
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On supplied AC power 
cords
Your Media Player is supplied with AC power 
cords with four different types of plugs. 
For your safety, use only the cord that is 
intended for use in your country/region. Never 
use other types of cords.

AC power cord (A): for customers in Canada 
and Mexico

AC power cord (B): for customers in the United 
Kingdom and Republic of Ireland

AC power cord (C): for customers in Brazil

Make sure you find these marks 
between the pins.

AC power cord (D): for customers in other 
European countries

Make sure the pins are 
stepped.

Precautions
On placement
ˎˎ Place the player in a location with adequate 
ventilation to prevent heat build-up in the 
player.
ˎˎ Do not place the player on a soft surface such 
as a rug that might block the ventilation 
holes.
ˎˎ Do not place the player in a location near heat 
sources, or in a place subject to direct 
sunlight, excessive dust, or mechanical shock.
ˎˎ Do not place the player outdoors, in vehicles, 
on ships, or on other vessels.
ˎˎ If the player is brought directly from a cold to 
a warm location, or is placed in a very damp 
room, moisture may form on the outer surface 
and on interior of the player.  
Should this occur, the player may not operate 
properly. In this case, leave the player turned 
on for about half an hour until the moisture 
evaporates.
ˎˎ Do not install the player in an inclined 
position. It is designed to be operated in a 
horizontal position only.
ˎˎ Do not place heavy or unstable objects on the 
player.
ˎˎ Disconnect the AC power cord and all other 
cables from the player when you move the 
player.
ˎˎ Keep the player away from equipment with 
strong magnets, such as microwave ovens, or 
large loudspeakers.

On power sources
ˎˎ Follow the procedure below when 
disconnecting the AC power cord. 
	Disconnect the LAN cable or pause the 

download by using the 4K application 
setting in the “Application” items of the 
player home menu. 

	Wait for about five minutes after turning 
the player off.

	Make sure that the hard disk drive is not 
operating (the power indicator and HDD 
indicator are off). 

	Disconnect the AC power cord.
ˎˎ Disconnect the player from the wall outlet if 
you are not going to use the player for a long 
time. To disconnect the AC power cord, grasp 
the plug itself; never pull the cord.
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ˎˎ Observe following points to prevent the AC 
power cord being damaged. Do not use the 
AC power cord if it is damaged, as doing so 
may result in an electric shock or fire.
ēēDo not pinch the AC power cord between 
the player and wall, shelf, etc.
ēēDo not put anything heavy on the AC power 
cord or pull on the AC power cord itself.

On AC adapter
ˎˎ Use the supplied AC adapter for this player, as 
other adapters may cause a malfunction.
ˎˎ Do not disassemble or reverse-engineer.
ˎˎ Do not confine the AC adapter in a closed 
place such as a bookshelf or an AV cabinet.
ˎˎ Do not connect the AC adapter to a traveler’s 
electric transformer, which may generate heat 
and cause a malfunction.
ˎˎ Do not drop or apply shock.

On adjusting volume
Do not turn up the volume while listening to a 
section with very low level inputs or no audio 
signals. If you do, your ears and the speakers 
may be damaged when a peak level section is 
played.

On cleaning
Clean the cabinet, panel, and controls with a 
soft cloth. Do not use any type of abrasive pad, 
scouring powder or solvent such as alcohol or 
benzine.

On replacement of parts
In the events that this player is repaired, 
repaired parts may be collected for reuse or 
recycling purposes.

On connecting to the HDMI jack
Observe the following as improper handling 
may damage the HDMI jack and the connector.
ˎˎ Carefully align the HDMI jack on the rear of 
the player and the HDMI connector by 
checking their shapes. Make sure the 
connector is not upside down or tilted. 

HDMI jack HDMI jack

ˎˎ Be sure to disconnect the HDMI cable when 
moving the player.

ˎˎ Hold the HDMI connector straight when 
connecting or disconnecting the HDMI cable. 
Do not twist or force the HDMI connector into 
the HDMI jack.

IMPORTANT NOTICE
Caution: This player is capable of holding 
a still video image or on-screen display 
image on your television screen 
indefinitely. If you leave the still video 
image or on-screen display image 
displayed on your TV for an extended 
period of time, you risk permanent 
damage to your television screen. Plasma 
display panel televisions and projection 
televisions are susceptible to this.

If you have any questions or problems 
concerning your player, please consult your 
nearest Sony dealer.

About MPEG-4 AVC
THIS PRODUCT IS LICENSED UNDER THE AVC 
PATENT PORTFOLIO LICENSE FOR THE 
PERSONAL USE OF A CONSUMER OR OTHER 
USES IN WHICH IT DOES NOT RECEIVE 
REMUNERATION TO (i)ENCODE VIDEO IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE AVC STANDARD (“AVC 
VIDEO”) AND/OR (ii)DECODE AVC VIDEO THAT 
WAS ENCODED BY A CONSUMER ENGAGED IN A 
PERSONAL ACTIVITY AND/OR WAS OBTAINED 
FROM A VIDEO PROVIDER LICENSED TO 
PROVIDE AVC VIDEO.
NO LICENSE IS GRANTED OR SHALL BE IMPLIED 
FOR ANY OTHER USE. ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM MPEG 
LA, L.L.C. SEE HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM
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Replacing the battery of 
the remote control
Replace the battery in the remote control with a 
new one if it is low by following the steps 
below.

1	 Pull out the battery compartment by pressing 
the button with a thin, sharp object such as the 
point of a pen.

2	 Replace the old battery with a new one.
Insert the new battery with the  side 
facing up.

CR2032 battery 
manufactured by Sony

3	 Close the battery compartment.

Trademark Information
ˎˎ The terms HDMI™ and HDMI High-Definition 
Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI 
Licensing LLC in the United States and other 
countries.
ˎˎ Manufactured under license from Dolby 
Laboratories. Dolby and the double-D symbol 
are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
ˎˎ TUXERA is a registered trademark of Tuxera 
Inc. in the US and other countries.
ˎˎ Other system and product names are 
generally trademarks or registered trademarks 
of the manufacturers. ™ and ® marks are not 
indicated in this document.
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Specifications

Input/Output jacks
HDMI OUT 1 (for AUDIO VIDEO) HDMI 19-pin standard connector

Video: 3840 × 2160
Frame rate: 24p, 25p, 30p, 50p, 60p
Audio: Linear PCM, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus

HDMI OUT 2 (for AUDIO) HDMI 19-pin standard connector
Linear PCM, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus

LAN (100) 100 BASE-TX Terminal

EXTRA HDD Rear USB port: For connecting external hard disk drive*1 *2

USB Front USB port: For connecting USB memory*2

Power and others
Power requirements Input: DC 19.5 V, 1.6 A

Power consumption On: 35 W
Standby: 0.5 W*3

AC adapter Input: 100 V - 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 1.0 A
Output: DC 19.5 V, 4.35 A

Operating temperature 5 °C to 35 °C (41 °F to 95 °F)

Operating humidity 25% to 80%

Dimensions (approx.) 250 mm × 250 mm × 50 mm (9 7/8 in. × 9 7/8 in. × 2 in.)
(width/depth/height) excl. projecting parts

Mass (approx.) 1.8 kg (4.0 lb.)

Accessories
Supplied accessories AC power cord (4)/AC adapter (1)/Remote control RMT-D304 with 

CR2032 battery (1) /Startup Guide, Reference Guide and Warranty 
card

*1	 This function is not available in some countries/regions.
*2	 For details on USB devices that can be connected to the player, see “Help Guide”  

(http://rd1.sony.net/help/hv/fmpx5/h_zz).
*3	 The value represents approximate power consumption in ordinary operation. Standby power 

consumption may increase immediately after the power is turned off or while the software is 
being updated.

Specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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For customers in Canada

END USER LICENSE 
AGREEMENT
FOR CERTAIN SOFTWARE AND SERVICE TO BE 
USED WITH YOUR SONY PRODUCT
IMPORTANT – READ THIS AGREEMENT BEFORE 
USING YOUR SONY PRODUCT. USING YOUR 
PRODUCT INDICATES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF 
THIS AGREEMENT.
If you do not agree to the terms of this EULA or 
Sony’s applicable privacy policy, as amended from 
time to time by Sony in its discretion, Sony is 
unwilling to license the Sony Software (as defined 
below) to you and unwilling to allow you to access 
the Sony Services & Content (as defined below), 
and you should promptly contact Sony for 
instructions on the return of the entire Sony 
Product and included Sony Software for a refund of 
the purchase price of the Sony Product. 

This End User License Agreement (“EULA”) is a legal 
agreement between you and Sony Electronics Inc. 
(“Sony”), the licensor of the software (other than 
the software which is governed by other licenses 
as defined below, as “Excluded Software”) included 
in this Sony Product and related materials which 
shall be collectively referred to as the “Sony 
Software.” This EULA covers the Sony Software and 
that of Sony’s affiliates and third party licensors 
(“Third Party Licensors”) and accompanying printed 
or online documentation. The Sony Software 
includes software in your Sony Product, including 
updates or modified software, provided to you by 
Sony, whether stored on media or downloaded to 
the Sony Product via any method, but not Excluded 
Software as defined below.

Note: This EULA contains a binding individual 
arbitration clause and class action waiver. If 
you wish to opt out of these provisions, 
please follow the instructions in Section 
entitled “Resolving Disputes; Arbitration; 
Small Claims Waiver” below.
This Sony Product also includes the Sony 
Entertainment Network feature which provides 
access to selected content services (“Services”) 
from third party content providers including Sony 
entities other than Sony Electronics Inc. (“Third 
Party Providers”) as a courtesy to you. The Sony 
Entertainment Network feature also provides you 
access to selected Sony content services (“Sony 
Content Services”), which services and related 
content (“Sony Content”) shall both be considered 
Sony Software under this EULA. The Sony 
Entertainment Network feature requires an Internet 
connection. Your ability to access the Services, and 
the quality of the Services presented, are subject to 
your Internet provider’s service and terms as well 
as the broadband Internet connection speed you 
use. Your ability to access the Services, and the 

quality of the Services presented, are subject to 
your Internet provider’s service and terms. Video 
quality and picture size varies and is dependent 
upon the speed of your broadband service from 
your Internet provider and delivery by the Third 
Party Providers. The content, including but not 
limited to data, music, sound, audio, photographs, 
images, graphics, likenesses, software, text, video, 
messages, tags, or other materials, provided by 
Third Party Providers (“Content”) and the 
availability of the Services are at the sole discretion 
and under the control of the Third Party Providers. 
The Content and Services of each Third Party 
Provider are provided pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of that Third Party Provider. Premium 
Content may require additional fees and/or 
registration with the Third Party Provider through a 
computer. The Services and the Content may only 
be used for your own personal, private viewing, 
and shall not be used for non-theatrical exhibition, 
or any viewing or exhibition for which (or in a 
venue in which) an admission, access, or viewing 
fee is charged, or for any public exhibition or 
viewing. The Services may be changed at any time 
and may be unavailable from time to time.

You understand, acknowledge and agree that 
access to certain Sony Product features, including 
but not limited to your ability to access the Sony 
Content & Services, requires an Internet connection 
for which you are solely responsible. You are solely 
responsible for payment of any third party fees 
associated with your Internet connection, including 
but not limited to Internet service provider or 
airtime charges. The quality of the Sony Content & 
Services presented is subject to your Internet 
provider’s service and terms, and is also dependent 
upon the speed of your Internet service. Operation 
of the Sony Product and Sony Software, and access 
to the Sony Content & Services, may be limited or 
restricted depending on the capabilities, 
bandwidth or technical limitations of your Internet 
connection and service. You understand, 
acknowledge and agree that Internet connectivity 
is provided by third parties over which Sony has no 
control. The provision, quality, availability and 
security of such Internet connectivity, software and 
services are the sole responsibility of such third 
parties.

THE SONY SOFTWARE AND THE SERVICES MAY 
ALLOW SONY, THE THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS, 
AND/OR OTHER THIRD PARTIES TO COLLECT 
DATA FROM, CONTROL, AND/OR MONITOR THE 
SONY PRODUCT AND OTHER DEVICES RUNNING 
OR INTERACTING WITH THE SONY SOFTWARE. 
SOFTWARE LICENSE 
You cannot use the Sony Software except as 
specified herein. The Sony Software is licensed, not 
sold. Sony and its Third Party Licensors grant you a 
limited license to use the Sony Software only on 
the Sony Product. The Sony Software may create 
data files automatically for use with the Sony 
Software, and you agree that any such data files 
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are deemed to be a part of the Sony Software. The 
Sony Software is licensed as a single product, and 
you may not separate its component parts for use 
on more than one device unless expressly 
authorized by Sony. You agree not to modify, 
reverse engineer, decompile or disassemble the 
Sony Software in whole or in part or to use the 
Sony Software in whole or in part for any purpose 
other than allowed under this EULA. In addition, 
you may not rent, lease, sublicense, or sell the Sony 
Software, but you may transfer all of your rights 
under this EULA only as part of a sale or transfer of 
the Sony Product provided you retain no copies, 
transfer all of the Sony Software (including all 
copies, component parts, any media, printed 
materials, all versions and any upgrades of the 
Sony Software, and this EULA), and the recipient 
agrees to the terms of this EULA. Sony and its Third 
Party Licensors retain all rights that this EULA does 
not expressly grant to you. You shall not (a) bypass, 
modify, defeat, or circumvent any of the functions 
or protections of the Sony Software or any 
mechanisms operatively linked to the Sony 
Software; or (b) remove, alter, cover, or deface any 
trademarks or notices on the Sony Software. You 
understand, acknowledge, and agree that the 
software, network services, or other products other 
than the Sony Software upon which the Sony 
Software’s performance may depend might be 
interrupted or discontinued at the discretion of the 
suppliers (software suppliers, service providers, 
Third Party Providers, etc.) or Sony.

EXCLUDED SOFTWARE
Notwithstanding the foregoing limited license 
grant, you acknowledge that the Sony Product 
includes software subject to other terms and 
conditions governing the use of such software 
other than this EULA (“Excluded Software”). Certain 
Excluded Software may be covered by open source 
software licenses (“Open Source Components”), 
which means any software licenses approved as 
open source licenses by the Open Source Initiative 
or any substantially similar licenses, including but 
not limited to any license that, as a condition of 
distribution of the software licensed under such 
license, requires that the distributor make the 
software available in source code format. Terms 
and conditions applicable to Open Source 
Components are provided to you together with this 
EULA and/or stored in your Device which may 
include but are not limited to the “Help” or “About” 
menus. Please visit http://www.sony.net/
Products/Linux for a list of applicable Excluded 
Software included in this Sony Product from time to 
time, and the applicable terms and conditions 
governing its use. Such terms and conditions may 
be changed by the applicable third party at any 
time without liability to you. To the extent required 
by the licenses covering Open Source Components, 
the terms of such licenses will apply in lieu of the 
terms of this EULA. To the extent the terms of the 
licenses applicable to Open Source Components 
prohibit any of the restrictions in this EULA with 
respect to such Open Source Components, such 

restrictions will not apply to such Open Source 
Component. To the extent the terms of the licenses 
applicable to Open Source Components require 
Sony to make an offer to provide source code in 
connection with the Software, such offer is hereby 
made.

USER ACCOUNT 
As part of the agreement to allow you to access, 
browse, or use the Services and the Content, Third 
Party Providers and/or other third parties may 
require that you establish a user account 
(”Account”) for which you must provide them with 
true, accurate, current, and complete information 
about yourself and maintain/promptly update such 
information. You are responsible for maintaining 
the confidentiality of any and all of your passwords 
associated with any such Account.

DATA COLLECTION
Any Services provided by affiliates of Sony 
Corporation and/or third parties that you access 
may also allow affiliates of Sony Corporation and/
or third parties to collect data about you and/or 
about the use of that service. Sony Corporation 
does not control and is not in any way liable for 
such data collection and you should consult the 
relevant privacy policy for each such Service before 
using it.

SONY’S RIGHTS TO USER’S MATERIAL
If you send any communications or materials to 
Sony by electronic mail or otherwise (“Materials”), 
including any selections, comments, data, 
questions, suggestions, or the like, all such 
Materials are, and will be treated as, non-
confidential and non-proprietary. Thus, you give up 
any claim that use of such Materials violates any of 
your rights including moral rights, privacy rights, 
proprietary or other property rights, rights of 
publicity, rights to credit for material or ideas, or 
any other right, including the right to approve the 
way Sony uses such Materials. Any Material may be 
adapted, broadcast, changed, copied, disclosed, 
licensed, performed, posted, published, sold, 
transmitted, or used by Sony anywhere in the 
world, in any medium, forever and without 
attribution or compensation to you. Furthermore, 
you hereby assign all right, title, and interest in, 
and Sony is free to use, without any compensation 
to you, any ideas, know-how, concepts, techniques, 
or other intellectual property rights contained in 
the Materials, whether or not patentable, for any 
purpose whatsoever, including but not limited to 
developing, manufacturing, having manufactured, 
licensing, marketing, and selling products using 
such Materials. However, you agree and 
understand that Sony is not obligated to use any 
such ideas, know-how, concepts, or techniques or 
Materials, and you have no right to compel such 
use.

TRANSMITTED MATERIAL
Internet transmissions are never completely private 
or secure. You understand that any message or 
information you send to Sony may be read or 
intercepted by others, unless there is a special 
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notice that a particular message (for example, 
credit card information) is encrypted (sent in code). 
Sending a message to Sony does not cause Sony to 
have any special responsibility to you.

ADVERTISEMENTS, SERVICE COMMUNICATIONS
Inclusion of the Service of a Third Party Provider 
does not mean that Sony approves of, or endorses, 
or recommends that Third Party Provider or its 
Content. You understand and agree that the 
Services and/or Content may include 
advertisements (“Advertisements”), and that these 
Advertisements are necessary in order for the 
Services to be provided. If you use the Sony 
Entertainment Network service, the SEN and/or 
PSN Terms of Use/Service and the SEN and/or PSN 
Privacy Policy for your country will apply and you 
will be required to agree to them. You understand 
and agree that use of that service (and other 
services available through it) as well as other 
services than those provided by Sony 
Entertainment Network may result in you receiving 
or being shown recommendations and/or 
advertisements, service announcements, 
administrative messages, news updates and the 
like which Sony Corporation is not responsible nor 
liable for. SONY, ITS AFFILIATES, AND ITS THIRD 
PARTY PROVIDERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, 
LEGALITY, RELIABILITY, OR VALIDITY OF ANY 
ADVERTISEMENT, SERVICE COMMUNICATIONS, OR 
CONTENT, AS WELL AS ANY LIABILITY ARISING 
UNDER ANY THEORY OF LAW FOR THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS, SERVICE COMMUNICATIONS, 
AND CONTENT.

OBJECTIONABLE CONTENT AND RULES FOR 
MINORS (UNDER AGE 16)
Certain Content may not be suitable for minors or 
other users. Such Content may or may not be rated 
or identified as having explicit language, or 
otherwise being for a mature audience. Therefore, 
you acknowledge that you are using the Services at 
your own risk and that Sony has no liability to you 
for the Content, including any Content that may be 
offensive. You are responsible for supervising the 
use of the Sony Product, the Sony Software, 
Excluded Software, the Services, and the Content 
by any minor. If you are under the age of 16, you 
should ask your parent(s) or a guardian before you: 
(i) e-mail Sony via the Service; (ii) send in any 
information; (iii) enter any contest or game that 
requires information about you or offers a prize; (iv) 
join any club or group; (v) post any information on 
any bulletin board or enter any chatroom; or (vi) 
buy anything online.

EXCLUSION OF WARRANTY 
YOU UNDERSTAND, ACKNOWLEDGE, AND AGREE 
THAT THE CONTENT AND SERVICES ARE PROVIDED 
BY THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS AND/OR SOFTWARE IS 
PROVIDED BY THIRD PARTIES OVER WHICH SONY 
HAS NO CONTROL. THE SELECTION, PROVISION, 
QUALITY, PICTURE SIZE, AND AVAILABILITY OF SUCH 
CONTENT AND/OR SOFTWARE ARE THE SOLE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF SUCH THIRD PARTY PROVIDER 

OR OTHER THIRD PARTY. YOU AGREE TO COMPLY 
WITH ANY AND ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS THAT 
THE THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS MAY SET FOR ITS 
SERVICE, CONTENT AND/OR SOFTWARE. YOU 
FURTHER UNDERSTAND, ACKNOWLEDGE, AND 
AGREE THAT ACCESS, BROWSING, AND USAGE OF 
THE SERVICES REQUIRES INTERNET SERVICE 
PROVIDED BY YOU, AND FOR WHICH YOU ARE 
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO THE PAYMENT OF ANY THIRD PARTY FEES (SUCH 
AS INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDER OR AIRTIME 
CHARGES) FOR SUCH ACCESS AND FOR DISPLAY OR 
DELIVERY OF ADVERTISEMENTS INCLUDED WITH 
THE SERVICES. OPERATION OF THE SONY 
ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK FEATURE AND THE 
SERVICE MAY BE LIMITED OR RESTRICTED 
DEPENDING ON THE CAPABILITIES, BANDWIDTH OR 
TECHNICAL LIMITATIONS OF YOUR INTERNET 
SERVICE. SONY, ITS AFFILIATES, AND ITS THIRD 
PARTY PROVIDERS SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR THE TIMELINESS, DELETION, MIS-DELIVERY, OR 
FAILURE TO STORE ANY USER COMMUNICATIONS 
OR PERSONALIZED SETTINGS.

THE SONY SOFTWARE AND ACCOMPANYING 
DOCUMENTATION, THE SERVICES, AND THE 
CONTENT ARE FURNISHED TO YOU “AS IS” AND 
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, 
STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, OF ANY KIND. SONY, 
ITS AFFILIATES, ITS THIRD PARTY LICENSORS, AND 
ITS THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM 
ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
TITLE, MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SONY, ITS AFFILIATES, ITS 
THIRD PARTY LICENSORS, AND ITS THIRD PARTY 
PROVIDERS DO NOT WARRANT THAT THE SONY 
SOFTWARE OR ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION, 
THE SERVICES, OR THE CONTENT WILL MEET YOUR 
REQUIREMENTS OR THAT THE OPERATION OF THE 
SONY SOFTWARE, THE SERVICES, OR THE CONTENT 
WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE. 
FURTHERMORE, SONY, ITS AFFILIATES, ITS THIRD 
PARTY LICENSORS, AND ITS THIRD PARTY 
PROVIDERS DO NOT WARRANT OR MAKE ANY 
REPRESENTATIONS OR CONDITIONS REGARDING 
THE USE OR THE RESULTS OF THE USE OF THE SONY 
SOFTWARE, THE SERVICES OR THE CONTENT IN 
TERMS OF ITS CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY, 
RELIABILITY OR OTHERWISE. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN 
INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY SONY, ITS 
AFFILIATES, OR A SONY AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY OR 
CONDITION, OR IN ANY WAY CHANGE THIS 
EXCLUSION OF WARRANTY AND CONDITION. 
SHOULD THE SOFTWARE, MEDIA ON WHICH THE 
SOFTWARE IS FURNISHED, DOCUMENTATION, THE 
SERVICES, OR THE CONTENT PROVE DEFECTIVE, 
YOU (AND NOT SONY OR A SONY AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE) ASSUME THE ENTIRE COST OF 
ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR, OR 
CORRECTION.
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LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
IN NO EVENT WILL SONY (INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO ANY NEGLIGENCE ISSUES RELATED TO 
THIRD PARTY LICENSORS OR THIRD PARTY 
PROVIDERS), ITS AFFILIATES, ITS THIRD PARTY 
LICENSORS OR ITS THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS BE 
LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO COMPENSATION, 
REIMBURSEMENT OR DAMAGES IN CONNECTION 
WITH, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS EULA, 
ON ACCOUNT OF THE LOSS OF USE OF THE SONY 
PRODUCT, DOCUMENTATION, THE SERVICES, THE 
CONTENT, DOWN TIME AND YOUR TIME, LOSS OF 
PRESENT OR PROSPECTIVE PROFITS, LOSS OF DATA, 
INFORMATION OF ANY KIND, BUSINESS PROFITS, OR 
OTHER COMMERCIAL LOSS, OR FOR ANY OTHER 
REASON WHATSOEVER, EVEN IF SONY, ITS 
AFFILIATES, ITS THIRD PARTY LICENSORS, OR ITS 
THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF 
THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. THE SONY 
SOFTWARE AND ACCOMPANYING 
DOCUMENTATION, THE SERVICES, AND THE 
CONTENT ARE FURNISHED TO YOU FOR USE AT 
YOUR OWN RISK. SONY, ITS AFFILIATES, ITS THIRD 
PARTY LICENSORS, AND ITS THIRD PARTY 
PROVIDERS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES 
FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OR CONDITION, BREACH OF CONTRACT, 
NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER 
LEGAL THEORY RELATED TO THE SONY SOFTWARE, 
THE SERVICES, THE CONTENT, OR THIS EULA. 

Some jurisdictions may not allow exclusions or 
limitations of incidental or consequential damages, 
exclusions or limitations of implied warranties or 
conditions, or allow limitations on how long an 
implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or 
exclusions may not apply to you. 

LIMITED WARRANTY ON MEDIA 
In situations where the Sony Software or any part 
thereof is furnished on media, Sony warrants that 
for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of its 
delivery to you, the media on which the Sony 
Software is furnished to you will be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship under 
normal use. This limited warranty extends only to 
you as the original licensee. Sony’s entire liability 
and your exclusive remedy will be replacement of 
the media not meeting Sony’s limited warranty. 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS ON 
THE MEDIA, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
AND CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, TITLE, 
NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND/OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION 
TO NINETY (90) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF DELIVERY. 
SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS 
ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OR 
CONDITION LASTS, SO THESE LIMITATIONS MAY 
NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU 
SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE 
OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION 
TO JURISDICTION. 

FEES
Sony and its Third Party Providers reserve the right 
at any time to charge fees for access to new 
Content or new Services or to portions of the 
existing Content or Services, or the Services as a 
whole. In addition, Third Party Providers may 
charge fees for access to their Content. In no event 
will you be charged for access to any portion or all 
of the Content and/or the Services unless Sony 
and/or a Third Party Provider obtain your prior 
agreement to pay such charges. If you do not 
consent to such charges, however, you may not 
have access to paid Content or Services for which 
such charges apply.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY / NOTICE FOR 
CLAIMS OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 
VIOLATIONS AND AGENT FOR NOTICE
Sony respects the intellectual property rights of 
others, and we ask you to do the same. It is Sony’s 
policy, at its discretion as appropriate, (a) to 
terminate and/or disable the Content of Third Party 
Providers or users of the Services who may infringe 
or repeatedly infringe the copyrights or other 
intellectual property rights of Sony, its Third Party 
Providers or others; and/or (b) to forward reports 
of intellectual property rights violations to Third 
Party Providers and others for review and action 
per the terms of such Third Party Provider’s 
procedures for protection of intellectual property 
rights. The Sony Software and Content are 
protected by copyright laws and international 
copyright treaties, as well as other intellectual 
property laws and treaties. There may be 
proprietary logos, service marks, trademarks, 
likenesses, and trade names found in the Sony 
Software, the Content, or on the Services. By 
making the Sony Software and Content available 
on the Services, Sony and the Third Party Providers 
are not granting you any license to utilize those 
proprietary logos, service marks, trademarks, 
likenesses, or trade names. Any unauthorized use 
of the Sony Software, the Services, or the Content 
may violate copyright laws, trademark laws, the 
laws of privacy and publicity, and civil and criminal 
statutes. All right, title, and interest in and to the 
Sony Software and the Content, and any and all 
copies or portions thereof, are owned by Sony, its 
licensors, Third Party Licensors, suppliers and/or 
Third Party Providers. All rights not specifically 
granted under this EULA are reserved by Sony, its 
licensors, Third Party Licensors, suppliers and/or 
Third Party Providers.

You are responsible for all your activities 
hereunder, including all legal liability incurred from 
access, browsing, or use of the Services by you or 
by others who use the Services via your Sony 
Product or Account (as defined in the User Account 
section). You may use the Sony Software, the 
Services, and the Content for lawful purposes only. 
You may not distribute, exchange, modify, sell, or 
transmit anything you may copy from the Sony 
Software, the Services, or the Content, including 
but not limited to any data, text, software, 
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likenesses, photographs, images, graphics, audio, 
music, sound, video, messages, and tags, for any 
business, commercial, or public purpose. As long as 
you comply with the terms of this EULA, Sony 
grants you a nonexclusive, nontransferable, limited 
right to use the Sony Entertainment Network 
feature to access the Services and the Content as 
set forth in this EULA. You further agree not to 
interrupt/disrupt or attempt to interrupt/disrupt 
the operation of the Sony Software, the Service or 
the Content in any way.

If you believe your work has been copied in a way 
that constitutes copyright infringement, or that 
your intellectual property rights have otherwise 
been violated, please first contact the Third Party 
Provider for the particular Service. If you are unable 
to contact such Third Party Provider, or the content 
at issue is Sony’s, you may contact Sony’s 
Intellectual Property Agent (listed below) with the 
following information in a written notice: (a) an 
electronic or physical signature of the person 
authorized to act on behalf of the copyright or 
other intellectual property interest; (b) a 
description of the copyrighted work or other 
intellectual property that you claim has been 
infringed; (c) a description of the particular Service 
and where the material that you claim is infringing 
is located on such Service, with enough detail that 
we may find the material; (d) your address, 
telephone number, and e-mail address; (e) a 
statement by you that you have a good faith belief 
that the disputed use is not authorized by the 
copyright or intellectual property owner, its agent, 
or the law; and (f) a statement by you, made under 
penalty of perjury, that the above information in 
your notice is accurate and that you are the 
copyright or intellectual property owner or 
authorized to act on the copyright or intellectual 
property owner’s behalf. Sony’s agent for notice of 
copyright or other intellectual property right 
infringement is as follows: Intellectual Property 
Agent, c/o Sony Electronics Inc., 16530 Via Esprillo, 
San Diego, CA 92127; Facsimile (858) 942-1111; 
E-Mail IPagent@am.sony.com

INDEMNIFICATION
You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless 
Sony and all of its agents, directors, officers, 
employees, information providers, licensors and 
licensees, affiliates, content providers, and direct 
and indirect parent(s) (collectively, “Indemnified 
Parties”) from and against any and all liability and 
costs (including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees 
and costs) incurred by the Indemnified Parties in 
connection with any claim arising out of (i) any 
breach or alleged breach by you of this EULA in any 
manner, (ii) any information you submit to Sony 
hereunder, (iii) any breach or alleged breach by you 
of a third party’s rights, (iv) any damage caused by 
or alleged to have been caused by you to the Sony 
Software, the Services, or the Content. Counsel you 
select for defense or settlement of a claim must be 
consented to by Sony and/or Indemnified Party(s) 
prior to counsel being engaged to represent you 
and Sony and/or Indemnified Party(s). You and 

your counsel will cooperate as fully as reasonably 
required by the Indemnified Party(s) in defense or 
settlement of any claim. Sony and/or Indemnified 
Party(s) reserve the right, at its own expense, to 
assume the exclusive defense or settlement, and 
control of any matter otherwise subject to 
indemnification by you. You shall not in any event 
consent to any judgment, settlement, attachment, 
or lien, or any other act adverse to the interest of 
Sony or any Indemnified Party without the prior 
written consent of Sony and/or Indemnified 
Party(s).

AUTOMATIC UPDATE FEATURE / MODIFICATION 
OF EULA AS TO SERVICES
From time to time, Sony or third parties may 
automatically update or otherwise modify the Sony 
Software, for example, but not limited to, for 
purposes of error correction, improvement of 
features, and enhancement of security features. 
Such updates or modifications may change or 
delete the nature of features or other aspects of 
the Sony Software, including features you may rely 
upon. You hereby agree that such activities may 
occur at Sony’s sole discretion and that Sony may 
condition continued use of the Sony Software upon 
your complete installation or acceptance of such 
update or modifications. Sony may add to, change, 
or remove any part, term, or condition of the EULA 
as it applies to the Sony Software, the Services, 
and/or the Content at any time without prior notice 
to you. Any such additions, changes, or removals or 
any terms posted in the Sony Entertainment 
Network feature shall apply as soon as they are 
posted. By continuing to access the Services, the 
Sony Content Services, the Content, and/or the 
Sony Content after so posted, you are indicating 
your acceptance thereto. SONY MAY ADD, CHANGE, 
DISCONTINUE, REMOVE, OR SUSPEND ANY OF THE 
SERVICES OR THE SONY CONTENT SERVICES, 
TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY, AT ANY TIME, 
WITHOUT NOTICE AND WITHOUT LIABILITY. 
WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHTS, SONY 
MAY SUSPEND OR TERMINATE THIS EULA AS TO 
THE SERVICES, THE SONY CONTENT SERVICES, THE 
CONTENT, AND/OR THE SONY CONTENT 
IMMEDIATELY UPON NOTICE IF YOU FAIL TO 
COMPLY WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF 
THIS EULA. Sony may take any legal and technical 
remedies to prevent violation of and/or to enforce 
this EULA, including, without limitation, immediate 
termination of your access to the Services, if Sony 
believes in its discretion that you are violating this 
EULA.

HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES 
The Sony Software is not fault-tolerant and is not 
designed, manufactured or intended for use or 
resale as on-line control equipment in hazardous 
environments requiring fail-safe performance, such 
as in the operation of nuclear facilities, aircraft 
navigation or communication systems, air traffic 
control, direct life support machines, or weapons 
systems, in which the failure of the Sony Software 
could lead to death, personal injury, or severe 
physical or environmental damage (“High Risk 
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Activities”). SONY, EACH OF THE THIRD PARTY 
LICENSORS, AND EACH OF THEIR RESPECTIVE 
AFFILIATES SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ANY EXPRESS 
OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF FITNESS 
FOR HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES. 

RESTRICTIONS ON EXPORT OF ENCRYPTION 
TECHNOLOGY 
The Sony Software and the Content may contain 
encryption technology. You acknowledge that any 
export of Sony Software or the Content containing 
encryption technology from the United States or 
subsequent re-export of such software by a person 
located outside of the United States requires a 
license or other authorization from the U.S. 
Department of Commerce’s Bureau of Industry and 
Security. You further acknowledge that the Sony 
Software or the Content containing encryption 
technology and acquired from Sony is not intended 
for use by a foreign government end user. By 
accepting this license agreement, you agree to 
abide by all relevant U.S. export laws and 
regulations in the purchase and use of the Sony 
product being acquired, including but not limited 
to those regulations relating to the export control 
of cryptographic items and not to transfer, or 
authorize the transfer, of the Sony Software or the 
Content to a prohibited country or otherwise in 
violation of any such restrictions or regulations. 

US GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS 
The Sony Software is provided with RESTRICTED 
RIGHTS. Use, duplication or disclosure by the 
United States Government is subject to restrictions 
as set forth in subparagraphs (c)(1) and (c)(2) of the 
Commercial Computer Software clause at FAR 
52.227 19, and subparagraph (c)(i)(ii) of the Rights in 
Technical Data and Computer Software clause at 
DOD FAR 252.227-7013 and any comparable federal, 
state or local law or regulation. Manufacturer is 
Sony Electronics Inc., 16530 Via Esprillo, San Diego, 
CA 92127. 

JURY TRIAL WAIVER 
THE PARTIES HERETO WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY WITH 
RESPECT TO ANY MATTERS ARISING UNDER OR 
RELATING TO THIS EULA. Any cause of action you 
may have with respect to the Services must be 
commenced within one (1) year after the claim or 
cause of action arises.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT, NOTICE, WAIVER, 
SEVERABILITY 
This EULA, the limited warranty accompanying the 
Sony Product, Sony’s then-current privacy policy, 
and any additional terms and conditions posted on 
the Services, together constitute the entire 
agreement between you and Sony with respect to 
the Sony Product, the Sony Software, the Services, 
and the Content. Any notice by Sony hereunder 
may be made by letter, e-mail, or posting on the 
Services. The failure of Sony to exercise or enforce 
any right or provision of this EULA shall not 
constitute a waiver of such right or provision. If any 
part of this EULA is held invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable, that provision shall be enforced to 

the maximum extent permissible so as to maintain 
the intent of this EULA, and the other parts will 
remain in full force and effect. 

THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES 
Each Third Party Licensor and each Third Party 
Provider is an express intended third-party 
beneficiary of, and shall have the right to enforce, 
each provision of this EULA with respect to the 
software, service, and content, as applicable, of 
such party. 

TERM 
This EULA is effective until terminated. Sony may 
terminate this EULA immediately if you fail to 
comply with its terms by giving you notice. In such 
event, you must destroy the Sony Software and 
accompanying documentation, and all copies you 
have made of them. In addition, upon termination 
you will have no recourse against Sony, its 
affiliates, its Third Party Licensors, or its Third Party 
Providers for your inability to use the Sony 
Software or the accompanying documentation, the 
Services, or the Content.

DE-REGISTRATION OF YOUR DEVICE
Should you return your Sony Product to its place of 
purchase, transfer your Sony Product in accordance 
with this EULA, or if this EULA is terminated, you 
agree to: (i) de-register the Sony Product by 
deleting any and all accounts you may have 
established on or have accessed through the Sony 
Product; and (ii) reset the Sony Product to its 
original factory settings. YOU ARE SOLELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE 
CONFIDENTIALITY OF ANY ACCOUNTS YOU HAVE 
WITH THIRD PARTIES AND ANY USERNAMES AND 
PASSWORDS ASSOCIATED WITH YOUR USE OF THE 
SONY PRODUCT.

RESOLVING DISPUTES; ARBITRATION; SMALL 
CLAIMS WAIVER
This EULA will not be governed or interpreted in 
any way by referring to any law based on the 
Uniform Computer Information Transactions Act 
(UCITA) or any other act derived from or related to 
UCITA. Further, the United Nations Convention on 
Contracts for the International Sale of Goods shall 
not apply to this EULA.

If a Dispute arises, you agree to first give notice to 
us by contacting Sony Electronics Inc. at 16530 Via 
Esprillo, San Diego, California 92127, Attn: Legal 
Department, and engaging in good faith 
negotiations to attempt to resolve any Dispute for 
at least 14 days, except that you or Sony (or any of 
its affiliates) may skip this informal negotiation 
procedure for Disputes enforcing, protecting, or 
concerning the validity of intellectual property 
rights. “Dispute” is defined as any disagreement, 
cause of action, claim, controversy, or proceeding 
between you and any Sony entity related to or 
arising out of the Sony Product, Sony Software, 
Sony Services & Content or this EULA. Dispute is to 
be given the broadest possible meaning that will 
be enforced.
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ANY DISPUTE THAT IS NOT RESOLVED 
THROUGH THE INFORMAL NEGOTIATION 
PROCESS DESCRIBED ABOVE SHALL BE 
RESOLVED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH BINDING 
ARBITRATION. 
To begin arbitration, either you or we must make a 
written demand to the other for arbitration. The 
arbitration will take place before a single arbitrator. 
It will be administered in keeping with the 
Expedited Procedures of the Commercial 
Arbitration Rules, and the Supplementary 
Proceedings for Consumer-Related disputes when 
applicable (“Rules”) of the American Arbitration 
Association (“AAA”) in effect when the claim is filed. 
You may get a copy of AAA’s Rules by contacting 
AAA at (800) 778-7879 or visiting www.adr.org. The 
filing fees to begin and carry out arbitration will be 
shared between you and us, but in no event shall 
your fees ever exceed the amount allowable by the 
special rules for Consumers Disputes provided for 
by AAA, at which point Sony will cover all 
additional administrative fees and expenses. This 
does not prohibit the arbitrator from giving the 
winning party their fees and expenses of the 
arbitration when appropriate pursuant to the Rules. 
Unless you and we agree differently, the arbitration 
will take place in the county and state where you 
live, and applicable federal or state law shall 
govern the substance of any Dispute. The Federal 
Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq., will govern the 
arbitration itself and not any state law on 
arbitration. The arbitrator’s decision will be binding 
and final, except for a limited right of appeal under 
the Federal Arbitration Act. The arbitrator may 
award declaratory or injunctive relief only in favor 
of the party seeking relief, and only to the extent 
necessary to provide relief warranted by that 
party’s individual claim. Any court with jurisdiction 
over the parties may enforce the arbitrator’s 
decision.

Despite the above, you have the right to litigate 
any Dispute in small claims court or other similar 
court of limited jurisdiction in the United States, to 
the extent the amount at issue does not exceed 
$15,000, and as long as such court has proper 
jurisdiction and all other requirements (including 
amount in controversy) are satisfied.

Despite anything to the contrary in this EULA, you 
may reject changes made to the binding arbitration 
provision if: (1) you’ve already begun authorized 
use of the Sony Product at the time the change 
was/is made; and (2) you mail written notice to the 
address in the immediately preceding paragraph 
within 30 days after the particular change was/is 
made. Should such a situation arise, you will still be 
bound by the Dispute procedures you previously 
agreed to and existing before the change you 
rejected was made.

Any Dispute determined not subject to arbitration 
and not initiated in small claims court will be 
litigated by either party in a court of competent 
jurisdiction in either the Superior Court for the 

County of San Diego or in the United States District 
Court for the Southern District of California.

Notwithstanding the foregoing to the contrary, 
either party may initiate litigation immediately with 
respect to any matter arising out of or in 
connection with this Agreement for which 
equitable relief (or an equivalent type of urgent 
legal relief) is sought. You agree that any violation 
of or non-compliance with any term or condition 
this EULA by you will constitute an unlawful and 
unfair business practice, and will cause irreparable 
harm to Sony, its affiliates or third party licensors 
for which monetary damages would be 
inadequate, and you consent to Sony obtaining any 
injunctive or equitable relief that Sony deems 
necessary or appropriate in such circumstances. 
These remedies are in addition to any other 
remedies that may be available to Sony under 
contract, at law or in equity.

FEEDBACK
Should you have any questions concerning this 
EULA, you may contact Sony by writing to Sony 
Technical Response Center, 12451 Gateway 
Boulevard, Fort Myers, Florida 33913, USA.

© 2014 Sony Electronics Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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For customers in European countries

NOTICES AND LICENCES 
FOR SOFTWARE USED IN THIS 
PRODUCT
Refer to the following:

This document is available on the following 
website:  
http://support.sony-europe.com

The General Public License and the Lesser General 
Public License are available on the following 
website:  
http://www.gnu.org/licenses/translations.html

END USER LICENCE AGREEMENT FOR CERTAIN 
SOFTWARE AND SERVICE TO BE USED WITH 
YOUR SONY PRODUCT
IMPORTANT – READ THIS AGREEMENT BEFORE 
USING YOUR SONY PRODUCT. USING YOUR 
PRODUCT INDICATES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF 
THIS AGREEMENT.
If you do not agree to the terms of this EULA, as 
amended from time to time by Sony in its 
discretion, Sony is unwilling to license the Sony 
Software (as defined below) to you and unwilling 
to allow you to access the Sony Services & Content 
(as defined below), and you should promptly 
contact Sony for instructions on the return of the 
entire Sony Product and included Sony Software for 
a refund of the purchase price of the Sony Product.

This End User Licence Agreement (“EULA”) is a legal 
agreement between you and Sony Corporation, a 
company incorporated in Japan (“Sony”), the 
licensor of the software (other than the software 
which is governed by other licences as indicated 
below, the “Excluded Software”) included in this 
Sony Product and related materials which shall be 
collectively referred to as the “Sony Software.” This 
EULA covers the world-wide market (except for the 
United States of America, Canada and Japan) as a 
territory, and also covers the Sony Software and 
that of Sony’s third party licensors (“Third Party 
Licensors”) and accompanying printed or online 
documentation. The Sony Software includes 
software in your Sony Product, other software, 
including updates or modified software, provided 
to you by Sony, whether stored on media or 
downloaded to the Sony Product via any method.

This Sony Product also includes Sony 
Entertainment Network feature which provides 
access to selected content services (“Services”) 
from third party content providers including Sony 
entities other than Sony Corporation (“Third Party 
Providers”) as a courtesy to you. The Sony 
Entertainment Network feature also provides you 
access to selected Sony content services (“Sony 
Content Services”), which services and related 
content (“Sony Content”) shall both be considered 
Sony Software under this EULA. The Sony 

Entertainment Network feature requires an Internet 
connection. Your ability to access the Services, and 
the quality of the Services presented, are subject to 
your Internet provider’s service and terms as well 
as the broadband Internet connection speed you 
use. Video quality and picture size varies and is 
dependent upon the speed of your broadband 
service from your Internet provider and delivery by 
the Third Party Providers. The content, including 
but not limited to data, music, sound, audio, 
photographs, images, graphics, likenesses, 
software, text, video, messages, tags, or other 
materials, provided by Third Party Providers 
(“Content”) and the availability of the Services are 
at the sole discretion and under the control of the 
Third Party Providers. The Content and Services of 
each Third Party Provider are provided pursuant to 
the terms and conditions of that Third Party 
Provider. Premium Content may require additional 
fees and/or registration with the Third Party 
Provider through a computer. The Services and the 
Content may only be used for your own personal, 
private viewing, and shall not be used for 
non-theatrical exhibition, or any viewing or 
exhibition for which (or in a venue in which) an 
admission, access, or viewing fee is charged, or for 
any public exhibition or viewing. The Services and/
or Content may be changed at any time and may 
be unavailable from time to time.

SOFTWARE LICENCE
You cannot use the Sony Software except as 
specified herein. The Sony Software is licensed, not 
sold. Sony and its Third Party Licensors grant you a 
limited licence to use the Sony Software only on 
the Sony Product. The Sony Software may create 
data files automatically for use with the Sony 
Software, and you agree that any such data files 
are deemed to be a part of the Sony Software. The 
Sony Software is licensed as a single product, and 
you may not separate its component parts for use 
on more than one device unless expressly 
authorized by Sony. You may not use the Sony 
Software separately from the Sony Product. Except 
as such prohibition is restricted by the applicable 
law, you agree to be prohibited from modifying, 
reverse engineering, decompiling or disassembling 
the Sony Software in whole or in part for any 
purpose other than allowed under this EULA. In 
addition, you may not rent, lease, sublicense, or sell 
the Sony Software, but you may transfer all of your 
rights under this EULA only as part of a sale or 
transfer of the Sony Product provided you retain no 
copies, transfer all of the Sony Software (including 
all copies, component parts, any media, printed 
materials, all versions and any upgrades of the 
Sony Software, and this EULA), and the recipient 
agrees to the terms of this EULA. Sony and its Third 
Party Licensors retain all rights that this EULA does 
not expressly grant to you. You shall not (a) bypass, 
modify, defeat, or circumvent any of the functions 
or protections of the Sony Software or any 
mechanisms operatively linked to the Sony 
Software; or (b) remove, alter, cover, or deface any 
trademarks or notices on the Sony Software. You 
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understand, acknowledge, and agree that the 
software, network services, or other products other 
than the Sony Software upon which the Sony 
Software’s performance may depend might be 
interrupted or discontinued at the discretion of the 
suppliers (software suppliers, service providers, 
Third Party Providers, etc.) or Sony.

EXCLUDED SOFTWARE
Notwithstanding the foregoing limited license 
grant, you acknowledge that the Sony Product 
includes software subject to other terms and 
conditions governing the use of such software 
other than this EULA (“Excluded Software”). Certain 
Excluded Software may be covered by open source 
software licenses (“Open Source Components”), 
which means any software licenses approved as 
open source licenses by the Open Source Initiative 
or any substantially similar licenses, including but 
not limited to any license that, as a condition of 
distribution of the software licensed under such 
license, requires that the distributor make the 
software available in source code format. Terms 
and conditions applicable to Open Source 
Components are provided to you together with this 
EULA and/or stored in your Device which may 
include but are not limited to the “Help” or “About” 
menus. Please visit  
http://www.sony.net/Products/Linux for a list of 
applicable Excluded Software included in this Sony 
Product from time to time, and the applicable 
terms and conditions governing its use. Such terms 
and conditions may be changed by the applicable 
third party at any time without liability to you. To 
the extent required by the licenses covering Open 
Source Components, the terms of such licenses will 
apply in lieu of the terms of this EULA. To the 
extent the terms of the licenses applicable to Open 
Source Components prohibit any of the restrictions 
in this EULA with respect to such Open Source 
Components, such restrictions will not apply to 
such Open Source Component. To the extent the 
terms of the licenses applicable to Open Source 
Components require Sony to make an offer to 
provide source code in connection with the 
Software, such offer is hereby made.

USER ACCOUNT
As part of the agreement to allow you to access, 
browse, or use the Services and the Content, Third 
Party Providers and/or other third parties may 
require that you establish a user account 
(”Account”) for which you must provide them with 
true, accurate, current, and complete information 
about yourself and maintain/promptly update such 
information. You are responsible for maintaining 
the confidentiality of any and all of your passwords 
associated with any such Account.

DATA COLLECTION
Any Services provided by affiliates of Sony 
Corporation and/or third parties that you access 
may also allow affiliates of Sony Corporation and/
or third parties to collect data about you and/or 
about the use of that service. Sony Corporation 
does not control and is not in any way liable for 

such data collection and you should consult the 
relevant privacy policy for each such Service before 
using it.

SONY’S RIGHTS TO USER’S MATERIAL
If you send any communications or materials to 
Sony by electronic mail or otherwise (“Materials”), 
including any selections, comments, data, 
questions, suggestions, or the like, all such 
Materials are, and will be treated as, non-
confidential and non-proprietary. Thus, to the 
maximum extent as permitted under the applicable 
law, you give up any claim that use of such 
Materials violates any of your rights including 
moral rights, privacy rights, proprietary or other 
property rights, rights of publicity, rights to credit 
for material or ideas, or any other right, including 
the right to approve the way Sony uses such 
Materials. Any Material may be adapted, broadcast, 
changed, copied, disclosed, licensed, performed, 
posted, published, sold, transmitted, or used by 
Sony anywhere in the world, in any medium, for 
the period in which the above-mentioned rights 
given up by you exist and without attribution or 
compensation to you. Furthermore, you hereby 
assign all right, title, and interest in, and Sony is 
free to use, without any compensation to you, any 
ideas, know-how, concepts, techniques, or other 
intellectual property rights contained in the 
Materials, whether or not patentable, for any 
purpose whatsoever, including but not limited to 
developing, manufacturing, having manufactured, 
licensing, marketing, and selling products using 
such Materials. However, you agree and 
understand that Sony is not obligated to use any 
such ideas, know-how, concepts, or techniques or 
Materials, and you have no right to compel such 
use.

TRANSMITTED MATERIAL
Internet transmissions are never completely private 
or secure. You understand that any message or 
information you send to Sony may be read or 
intercepted by others, unless there is a special 
notice that a particular message (for example, 
credit card information) is encrypted (sent in code). 
Sending a message to Sony does not cause Sony to 
have any special responsibility to you.

ADVERTISEMENTS, SERVICE COMMUNICATIONS
Inclusion of the Service of a Third Party Provider 
does not mean that Sony approves of, or endorses, 
or recommends that Third Party Provider or its 
Content. You understand and agree that the 
Services and/or Content may include 
advertisements (“Advertisements”), and that these 
Advertisements are necessary in order for the 
Services to be provided. If you use the Sony 
Entertainment Network service, the SEN and/or 
PSN Terms of Use/Service and the SEN and/or PSN 
Privacy Policy for your country will apply and you 
will be required to agree to them. You understand 
and agree that use of that service (and other 
services available through it) as well as other 
services than those provided by Sony 
Entertainment Network may result in you receiving 
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or being shown recommendations and/or 
advertisements, service announcements, 
administrative messages, news updates and the 
like which Sony Corporation is not responsible nor 
liable for. SONY, ITS AFFILIATES, AND ITS THIRD 
PARTY PROVIDERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, 
LEGALITY, RELIABILITY, OR VALIDITY OF ANY 
ADVERTISMENT, SERVICE COMMUNICATIONS, OR 
CONTENT, AS WELL AS ANY LIABILITY ARISING 
UNDER ANY THEORY OF LAW FOR THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS, SERVICE COMMUNICATIONS, 
AND CONTENT.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion of 
implied warranties, so the above exclusion may not 
apply to you.

OBJECTIONABLE CONTENT AND RULES FOR 
MINORS
Certain Content may not be suitable for minors or 
other users. Such Content may or may not be rated 
or identified as having explicit language, or 
otherwise being for a mature audience. Therefore, 
you acknowledge that you are using the Services at 
your own risk and that Sony has no liability to you 
for the Content, including any Content that may be 
offensive. You are responsible for supervising the 
use of the Sony Product, the Sony Software, 
Excluded Software, the Services, and the Content 
by any minor. If you have no legal competence to 
execute any agreement with any third party 
without consent of your parent(s), a guardian or 
other individuals who have a right to give the 
consent to you under the applicable law. You 
should obtain consent before you:  
(i) e-mail Sony via the Service; (ii) send in any 
information; (iii) enter any contest or game that 
requires information about you or offers a prize; (iv) 
join any club or group; (v) post any information on 
any bulletin board or enter any chatroom; or (vi) 
buy anything online.

EXCLUSION OF WARRANTY
YOU UNDERSTAND, ACKNOWLEDGE, AND AGREE 
THAT THE CONTENT AND SERVICES ARE PROVIDED 
BY THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS AND/OR SOFTWARE IS 
PROVIDED BY THIRD PARTIES OVER WHICH SONY 
HAS NO CONTROL. THE SELECTION, PROVISION, 
QUALITY, PICTURE SIZE, AND AVAILABILITY OF SUCH 
CONTENT AND/OR SOFTWARE ARE THE SOLE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF SUCH THIRD PARTY PROVIDER 
OR OTHER THIRD PARTY. YOU AGREE TO COMPLY 
WITH ANY AND ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS THAT 
THE THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS MAY SET FOR ITS 
SERVICE, CONTENT AND/OR SOFTWARE. YOU 
FURTHER UNDERSTAND, ACKNOWLEDGE, AND 
AGREE THAT ACCESS, BROWSING, AND USAGE OF 
THE SERVICES REQUIRES INTERNET SERVICE 
PROVIDED BY YOU, AND FOR WHICH YOU ARE 
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO THE PAYMENT OF ANY THIRD PARTY FEES (SUCH 
AS INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDER OR AIRTIME 
CHARGES) FOR SUCH ACCESS AND FOR DISPLAY OR 
DELIVERY OF ADVERTISEMENTS INCLUDED WITH 
THE SERVICES. OPERATION OF THE SONY 

ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK FEATURE AND THE 
SERVICE MAY BE LIMITED OR RESTRICTED 
DEPENDING ON THE CAPABILITIES, BANDWIDTH OR 
TECHNICAL LIMITATIONS OF YOUR INTERNET 
SERVICE. SONY, ITS AFFILIATES, AND ITS THIRD 
PARTY PROVIDERS SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR THE TIMELINESS, DELETION, MIS-DELIVERY, OR 
FAILURE TO STORE ANY USER COMMUNICATIONS 
OR PERSONALIZED SETTINGS.

THE SONY SOFTWARE AND ACCOMPANYING 
DOCUMENTATION, THE SERVICES, AND THE 
CONTENT ARE FURNISHED TO YOU “AS IS” AND 
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, 
STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, OF ANY KIND. SONY, 
ITS AFFILIATES, ITS THIRD PARTY LICENSORS, AND 
ITS THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM 
ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDNG BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
TITLE, MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SONY, ITS AFFILIATES, ITS 
THIRD PARTY LICENSORS, AND ITS THIRD PARTY 
PROVIDERS DO NOT WARRANT THAT THE SONY 
SOFTWARE OR ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION, 
THE SERVICES, OR THE CONTENT WILL MEET YOUR 
REQUIREMENTS OR THAT THE OPERATION OF THE 
SONY SOFTWARE, THE SERVICES, OR THE CONTENT 
WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE. 
FURTHERMORE, SONY, ITS AFFILIATES, ITS THIRD 
PARTY LICENSORS, AND ITS THIRD PARTY 
PROVIDERS DO NOT WARRANT OR MAKE ANY 
REPRESENTATIONS OR CONDITIONS REGARDING 
THE USE OR THE RESULTS OF THE USE OF THE SONY 
SOFTWARE, THE SERVICES OR THE CONTENT IN 
TERMS OF ITS CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY, 
RELIABILITY OR OTHERWISE. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN 
INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY SONY, ITS 
AFFILIATES, OR A SONY AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY OR 
CONDITION, OR IN ANY WAY CHANGE THIS 
EXCLUSION OF WARRANTY AND CONDITION. 
SHOULD THE SOFTWARE, MEDIA ON WHICH THE 
SOFTWARE IS FURNISHED, DOCUMENTATION, THE 
SERVICES, OR THE CONTENT PROVE DEFECTIVE, 
YOU (AND NOT SONY OR A SONY AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE) ASSUME THE ENTIRE COST OF 
ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR, OR 
CORRECTION.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion of 
implied warranties, so the above exclusion may not 
apply to you.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
IN NO EVENT WILL SONY (INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO ANY NEGLIGENCE ISSUES RELATED TO 
THIRD PARTY LICENSORS OR THIRD PARTY 
PROVIDERS), ITS AFFILIATES, ITS THIRD PARTY 
LICENSORS OR ITS THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS BE 
LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO COMPENSATION, 
REIMBURSEMENT OR DAMAGES IN CONNECTION 
WITH, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS EULA, 
ON ACCOUNT OF THE LOSS OF USE OF THE SONY 
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PRODUCT, DOCUMENTATION, THE SERVICES, THE 
CONTENT, DOWN TIME AND YOUR TIME, LOSS OF 
PRESENT OR PROSPECTIVE PROFITS, LOSS OF DATA, 
INFORMATION OF ANY KIND, BUSINESS PROFITS, OR 
OTHER COMMERCIAL LOSS, OR FOR ANY OTHER 
REASON WHATSOEVER, EVEN IF SONY, ITS 
AFFILIATES, ITS THIRD PARTY LICENSORS, OR ITS 
THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF 
THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. THE SONY 
SOFTWARE AND ACCOMPANYING 
DOCUMENTATION, THE SERVICES, AND THE 
CONTENT ARE FURNISHED TO YOU FOR USE AT 
YOUR OWN RISK. SONY, ITS AFFILIATES, ITS THIRD 
PARTY LICENSORS, AND ITS THIRD PARTY 
PROVIDERS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES 
FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OR CONDITION, BREACH OF CONTRACT, 
NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER 
LEGAL THEORY RELATED TO THE SONY SOFTWARE, 
THE SERVICES, THE CONTENT, OR THIS EULA.

Some jurisdictions may not allow exclusions or 
limitations of incidental or consequential damages, 
exclusions or limitations of implied warranties or 
conditions, or allow limitations on how long an 
implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or 
exclusions may not apply to you.

LIMITED WARRANTY ON MEDIA
In situations where the Sony Software or any part 
thereof is furnished on media, Sony warrants that 
for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of 
original purchase by you, the media on which the 
Sony Software is furnished to you will be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship under 
normal use. This limited warranty extends only to 
you as the original licensee. Sony’s entire liability 
and your exclusive remedy will be replacement of 
the media not meeting Sony’s limited warranty. 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS ON 
THE MEDIA, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
AND CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, TITLE, 
NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND/OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION 
TO NINETY (90) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINAL 
PURCHASE BY YOU. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT 
ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OR CONDITION LASTS, SO THESE 
LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS 
WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, 
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH 
VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION.

FEES
Sony and its Third Party Providers reserve the right 
at any time to charge fees for access to new 
Content or new Services or to portions of the 
existing Content or Services, or the Services as a 
whole. In addition, Third Party Providers may 
charge fees for access to their Content. In no event 
will you be charged for access to any portion or all 
of the Content and/or the Services unless Sony 
and/or a Third Party Provider obtain your prior 
agreement to pay such charges. If you do not 
consent to such charges, however, you may not 

have access to paid Content or Services for which 
such charges apply.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY / NOTICE FOR 
CLAIMS OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 
VIOLATIONS AND AGENT FOR NOTICE
Sony respects the intellectual property rights of 
others, and we ask you to do the same. It is Sony’s 
policy, at its discretion as appropriate, (a) to 
terminate and/or disable the Content of Third Party 
Providers or users of the Services who may infringe 
or repeatedly infringe the copyrights or other 
intellectual property rights of Sony, its Third Party 
Providers or others; and/or (b) to forward reports 
of intellectual property rights violations to Third 
Party Providers and others for review and action 
per the terms of such Third Party Provider’s 
procedures for protection of intellectual property 
rights. The Sony Software and Content are 
protected by copyright laws and international 
copyright treaties, as well as other intellectual 
property laws and treaties. There may be 
proprietary logos, service marks, trademarks, 
likenesses, and trade names found in the Sony 
Software, the Content, or on the Services. By 
making the Sony Software and Content available 
on the Services, Sony and the Third Party Providers 
are not granting you any licence to utilize those 
proprietary logos, service marks, trademarks, 
likenesses, or trade names. Any unauthorized use 
of the Sony Software, the Services, or the Content 
may violate copyright laws, trademark laws, the 
laws of privacy and publicity, and civil and criminal 
statutes. All right, title, and interest in and to the 
Sony Software and the Content, and any and all 
copies or portions thereof, are owned by Sony, its 
licensors, Third Party Licensors, suppliers and/or 
Third Party Providers. All rights not specifically 
granted under this EULA are reserved by Sony, its 
licensors, Third Party Licensors, suppliers and/or 
Third Party Providers.

You are responsible for all your activities 
hereunder, including all legal liability incurred from 
access, browsing, or use of the Services by you or 
by others who use the Services via your Sony 
Product or Account (as defined in the User Account 
section). You may use the Sony Software, the 
Services, and the Content for lawful purposes only. 
You may not distribute, exchange, modify, sell, or 
transmit anything you may copy from the Sony 
Software, the Services, or the Content, including 
but not limited to any data, text, software, 
likenesses, photographs, images, graphics, audio, 
music, sound, video, messages, and tags, for any 
business, commercial, or public purpose. As long as 
you comply with the terms of this EULA, Sony 
grants you a nonexclusive, nontransferable, limited 
right to use the Sony Entertainment Network 
feature to access the Services and the Content as 
set forth in this EULA. You further agree not to 
interrupt/disrupt or attempt to interrupt/disrupt 
the operation of the Sony Software, the Service or 
the Content in any way.
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If you believe your work has been copied in a way 
that constitutes copyright infringement, or that 
your intellectual property rights have otherwise 
been violated, please first contact the Third Party 
Provider for the particular Service. If you are unable 
to contact such Third Party Provider, or the content 
at issue is Sony’s, you may contact Sony (the 
contact point of which is described in the 
documents accompanying with Sony Product) with 
the following information in a written notice:  
(a) an electronic or physical signature of the person 
authorized to act on behalf of the copyright or 
other intellectual property interest; (b) a 
description of the copyrighted work or other 
intellectual property that you claim has been 
infringed; (c) a description of the particular Service 
and where the material that you claim is infringing 
is located on such Service, with enough detail that 
we may find the material; (d) your address, 
telephone number, and e-mail address; (e) a 
statement by you that you have a good faith belief 
that the disputed use is not authorized by the 
copyright or intellectual property owner, its agent, 
or the law; and (f) a statement by you, made under 
penalty of perjury, that the above information in 
your notice is accurate and that you are the 
copyright or intellectual property owner or 
authorized to act on the copyright or intellectual 
property owner’s behalf.

INDEMNIFICATION
To the maximum extent as permitted under the 
applicable law, you agree to indemnify, defend, 
and hold harmless Sony and all of its agents, 
directors, officers, employees, information 
providers, licensors and licensees, affiliates, 
content providers, and direct and indirect parent(s) 
(collectively, “Indemnified Parties”) from and 
against any and all liability and costs (including, 
without limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs) 
incurred by the Indemnified Parties in connection 
with any claim arising out of (i) any breach or 
alleged breach by you of this EULA in any manner, 
(ii) any information you submit to Sony hereunder, 
(iii) any breach or alleged breach by you of a third 
party’s rights, (iv) any damage caused by or alleged 
to have been caused by you to the Sony Software, 
the Services, or the Content. To the maximum 
extent as permitted under the applicable law, 
counsel you select for defense or settlement of a 
claim must be consented to by Sony and/or 
Indemnified Party(s) prior to counsel being 
engaged to represent you and Sony and/or 
Indemnified Party(s). You and your counsel will 
cooperate as fully as reasonably required by the 
Indemnified Party(s) in defense or settlement of 
any claim. Sony and/or Indemnified Party(s) 
reserve the right, at its own expense, to assume 
the exclusive defense or settlement, and control of 
any matter otherwise subject to indemnification by 
you. You shall not in any event consent to any 
judgment, settlement, attachment, or lien, or any 
other act adverse to the interest of Sony or any 
Indemnified Party without the prior written consent 
of Sony and/or Indemnified Party(s).

AUTOMATIC UPDATE FEATURE / MODIFICATION 
OF EULA AS TO SERVICES
From time to time, Sony or third parties may 
automatically update or otherwise modify the Sony 
Software, for example, but not limited to, for 
purposes of error correction, improvement of 
features, and enhancement of security features. 
Such updates or modifications may change or 
delete the nature of features or other aspects of 
the Sony Software, including features you may rely 
upon. You hereby agree that such activities may 
occur at Sony’s sole discretion and that Sony may 
condition continued use of the Sony Software upon 
your complete installation or acceptance of such 
update or modifications. Sony may add to, change, 
or remove any part, term, or condition of the EULA 
as it applies to the Sony Software, the Services, 
and/or the Content at any time without prior notice 
to you. Any such additions, changes, or removals or 
any terms posted in the Sony Entertainment 
Network feature shall apply as soon as they are 
posted. By continuing to access the Services, the 
Sony Content Services, the Content, and/or the 
Sony Content after so posted, you are indicating 
your acceptance thereto. SONY MAY ADD, CHANGE, 
DISCONTINUE, REMOVE, OR SUSPEND ANY OF THE 
SERVICES OR THE SONY CONTENT SERVICES, 
TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY, AT ANY TIME, 
WITHOUT NOTICE AND WITHOUT LIABILITY. 
WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHTS, SONY 
MAY SUSPEND OR TERMINATE THIS EULA AS TO 
THE SERVICES, THE SONY CONTENT SERVICES, THE 
CONTENT, AND/OR THE SONY CONTENT 
IMMEDIATELY UPON NOTICE IF YOU FAIL TO 
COMPLY WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF 
THIS EULA. Sony may take any legal and technical 
remedies to prevent violation of and/or to enforce 
this EULA, including, without limitation, immediate 
termination of your access to the Services, if Sony 
believes in its discretion that you are violating this 
EULA.

HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES
The Sony Software is not fault-tolerant and is not 
designed, manufactured or intended for use or 
resale as on-line control equipment in hazardous 
environments requiring fail-safe performance, such 
as in the operation of nuclear facilities, aircraft 
navigation or communication systems, air traffic 
control, direct life support machines, or weapons 
systems, in which the failure of the Sony Software 
could lead to death, personal injury, or severe 
physical or environmental damage (“High Risk 
Activities”). SONY, EACH OF THE THIRD PARTY 
LICENSORS, AND EACH OF THEIR RESPECTIVE 
AFFILIATES SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ANY EXPRESS 
OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF FITNESS 
FOR HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES. 

RESTRICTIONS ON EXPORT OF ENCRYPTION 
TECHNOLOGY
The Sony Software and the Content may contain 
encryption technology. You acknowledge that any 
export of Sony Software or the Content containing 
encryption technology from your residence or 
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subsequent re-export of such software by a person 
located outside of your residence might require a 
licence or other authorization from any 
governmental authority. By accepting this licence 
agreement, you agree to abide by all applicable 
export laws and regulations in the purchase and 
use of the Sony product being acquired, including 
but not limited to those regulations relating to the 
export control of cryptographic items and not to 
transfer, or authorize the transfer, of the Sony 
Software or the Content to a prohibited country or 
otherwise in violation of any such restrictions or 
regulations. 

JURY TRIAL WAIVER
EVEN IF TRIAL BY JURY MAY BE ADOPTED UNDER 
THE APPLICABLE LAW, THE PARTIES HERETO WAIVE 
TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTERS 
ARISING UNDER OR RELATING TO THIS EULA TO THE 
MAXIMUM EXTENT AS PERMITTED UNDER THE 
APPLICABLE LAW. Any cause of action you may 
have with respect to the Services must be 
commenced within one (1) year after the claim or 
cause of action arises to the maximum extent as 
permitted under the applicable law. Some 
jurisdictions do not allow limitations on the time 
for commencement of actions (or prescribe a 
longer period), so this limitation may not apply to 
you.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT, NOTICE, WAIVER, 
SEVERABILITY AND JURISDICTION
This EULA, the limited warranty accompanying the 
Sony Product, Sony’s then-current privacy policy, 
and any additional terms and conditions posted on 
the Services, together constitute the entire 
agreement between you and Sony with respect to 
the Sony Product, the Sony Software, the Services, 
and the Content. Any notice by Sony hereunder 
may be made by letter, e-mail, or posting on the 
Services. The failure of Sony to exercise or enforce 
any right or provision of this EULA shall not 
constitute a waiver of such right or provision. If any 
part of this EULA is held invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable, that provision shall be enforced to 
the maximum extent permissible so as to maintain 
the intent of this EULA, and the other parts will 
remain in full force and effect. To the extent 
permissible by law, this agreement shall be 
governed by and construed in accordance with the 
laws of Japan.

THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES
Each Third Party Licensor and each Third Party 
Provider is an express intended third-party 
beneficiary of, and shall have the right to enforce, 
each provision of this EULA with respect to the 
software, service, and content, as applicable, of 
such party. 

TERM
This EULA is effective until terminated. Sony may 
terminate this EULA immediately if you fail to 
comply with its terms by giving you notice. In such 
event, you must destroy the Sony Software and 
accompanying documentation, and all copies you 

have made of them. In addition, upon termination 
you will have no recourse against Sony, its 
affiliates, its Third Party Licensors, or its Third Party 
Providers for your inability to use the Sony 
Software or the accompanying documentation, the 
Services, or the Content.

DE-REGISTRATION OF YOUR DEVICE
Should you return your Sony Product to its place of 
purchase, transfer your Sony Product in accordance 
with this EULA, or if this EULA is terminated, you 
agree to: (i) de-register the Sony Product by 
deleting any and all accounts you may have 
established on or have accessed through the Sony 
Product; and (ii) reset the Sony Product to its 
original factory settings. YOU ARE SOLELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE 
CONFIDENTIALITY OF ANY ACCOUNTS YOU HAVE 
WITH THIRD PARTIES AND ANY USERNAMES AND 
PASSWORDS ASSOCIATED WITH YOUR USE OF THE 
SONY PRODUCT.
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Avertissement
Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie ou de choc 
électrique, n’exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité.

Pour éviter les risques d’incendie ou de choc 
électrique, n’exposez pas l’appareil aux gouttes ou 
aux éclaboussures, et ne placez pas sur ce dernier 
d’objets contenant des liquides, tels que des vases.

Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, ne couvrez pas 
l’orifice de ventilation de l’appareil avec des 
journaux ou des nappes, des rideaux, etc. Ne 
placez pas l’appareil à proximité de flammes nues, 
telles que des bougies allumées.

Pour éviter tout choc électrique, n’ouvrez pas le 
boîtier. Confiez les réparations uniquement à du 
personnel qualifié.

MISE EN GARDE
Danger d’explosion si la pile n’est pas remplacée 
correctement. 

Remplacez-la uniquement par une pile identique 
ou de type équivalent.

N’exposez pas les batteries ou les appareils 
utilisant des batteries à une chaleur excessive, telle 
que le soleil ou du feu.

Ce symbole est destiné à avertir 
l’utilisateur de la présence d’une 
« tension dangereuse » non isolée 
dans le coffret du produit dont la 
valeur peut être suffisante pour 
provoquer un choc électrique sur 
des personnes.

Ce symbole est destiné à avertir 
l’utilisateur de la présence 
d’instructions d’utilisation et de 
maintenance (entretien) 
importantes dans le document 
accompagnant l’appareil.

Ces symboles graphiques se trouvent sur 
l’adaptateur secteur.

Avis concernant les clients au 
Royaume-Uni et en République 
d’Irlande
Une fiche moulée conforme à la norme BS1363 est 
installée sur cet équipement pour votre confort 
d’utilisation et votre sécurité.

Si vous devez remplacer le fusible dans la prise 
fournie, vous devez utiliser un fusible ayant les 
mêmes caractéristiques que le fusible fourni et 
agréé par l’ASTA ou le BSI comme étant conforme à 
la norme BS1362 (indiqué sur le marquage).

Si la prise fournie avec cet équipement est munie 
d’un couvercle de fusible, veillez à bien fixer le 
couvercle de fusible après avoir changé le fusible. 
N’utilisez jamais la prise sans le couvercle de 
fusible. En cas de perte du couvercle de fusible, 
contactez votre atelier de réparation Sony le plus 
proche.

Elimination des piles et 
accumulateurs et des 
Equipements Electriques et 
Electroniques usagés 
(Applicable dans les pays 
de l’Union Européenne et 
aux autres pays européens 

disposant de systèmes de collecte 
sélective)
Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, la pile ou 
l’accumulateur ou sur l’emballage, indique que le 
produit et les piles et accumulateurs fournis avec 
ce produit ne doivent pas être traités comme de 
simples déchets ménagers.

Sur certains types de piles, ce symbole apparaît 
parfois combiné avec un symbole chimique. Les 
symboles pour le mercure (Hg) ou le plomb (Pb) 
sont rajoutés lorsque ces piles contiennent plus de 
0,0005% de mercure ou 0,004% de plomb. En vous 
assurant que les produits, piles et accumulateurs 
sont mis au rebut de façon appropriée, vous 
participez activement à la prévention des 
conséquences négatives que leur mauvais 
traitement pourrait provoquer sur l’environnement 
et sur la santé humaine. Le recyclage des 
matériaux contribue par ailleurs à la préservation 
des ressources naturelles.

Pour les produits qui pour des raisons de sécurité, 
de performance ou d’intégrité de données 
nécessitent une connexion permanente à une pile 
ou à un accumulateur, il conviendra de vous 
rapprocher d’un Service Technique qualifié pour 
effectuer son remplacement. En rapportant votre 
appareil électrique, les piles et accumulateurs en 
fin de vie à un point de collecte approprié vous 
vous assurez que le produit, la pile ou 
l’accumulateur incorporé sera traité correctement. 
Pour tous les autres cas de figure et afin d’enlever 
les piles ou accumulateurs en toute sécurité de 
votre appareil, reportez-vous au manuel 
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d’utilisation. Rapportez les piles et accumulateurs, 
et les équipements électriques et électroniques 
usagés au point de collecte approprié pour le 
recyclage. Pour toute information complémentaire 
au sujet du recyclage de ce produit ou des piles et 
accumulateurs, vous pouvez contacter votre 
municipalité, votre déchetterie locale ou le point de 
vente où vous avez acheté ce produit.

Pour les clients au Canada, au 
Mexique et au Brésil
Le symbole ci-dessus concerne l’Union européenne 
et les autres pays européens disposant de 
systèmes de collecte séparée.

Avis concernant les consommateurs :
Les informations suivantes ne sont applicables 
qu’aux équipements vendus dans les pays 
appliquant les directives européennes.

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de 
Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 
108-0075 Japon. Toutes les questions  relatives à la 
conformité des produits basées sur la législation 
européenne doivent être adressées à son 
représentant, Sony Deutschland GmbH, 
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Allemagne. 

Pour toute question relative au Service Après-Vente 
ou à la Garantie, merci de bien vouloir vous référer 
aux coordonnées qui vous sont communiquées 
dans les documents « Service (SAV) » ou Garantie.

La validité du marquage CE est limitée aux seuls 
pays où cela est légalement obligatoire, 
essentiellement dans les pays de l’Espace 
économique européen (EEA).

  AVERTISSEMENT 
NE PAS INGÉRER LA PILE, RISQUE DE 
BRÛLURE CHIMIQUE
La télécommande fournie avec ce produit contient 
une pile bouton en forme de pièce. Si la pile 
bouton en forme de pièce est avalée, cela peut 
provoquer des brûlures internes graves en 
seulement 2 heures et entraîner la mort.  
Gardez les piles neuves et usagées hors de portée 
des enfants. Si le compartiment de la pile ne se 
ferme pas de manière sûre, arrêtez d’utiliser le 
produit et maintenez-le hors de portée des 
enfants. 
Si vous pensez que les piles ont pu être avalées ou 
placées dans un endroit quelconque du corps, 
consultez immédiatement un médecin.

Cet équipement a été testé et déterminé comme 
étant conforme aux limites définies dans la 
Directive Compatibilité électromagnétique (EMC) 
en utilisant un câble de connexion de moins de 
3 mètres.

Précautions
ˎˎ Le lecteur n’est pas déconnecté de la source 

d’alimentation secteur tant qu’il est connecté à 
la prise murale, même si le lecteur lui-même est 
éteint.

ˎˎ Installez cette unité de telle sorte que le cordon 
d’alimentation secteur puisse être débranché 
immédiatement de la prise murale en cas de 
problème.

ˎˎ La plaque signalétique se trouve au bas du 
lecteur.

Installation
N’installez pas ce lecteur dans un espace confiné, 
tel qu’une bibliothèque ou un endroit similaire.

Pour les clients au Canada
Assistance client Sony

http://esupport.sony.com/CA/

1-877-899-SONY

Veuillez appeler avant de retournez le produit au 
magasin
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Cordons d’alimentation 
secteur fournis
Votre lecteur multimédia est fourni avec des 
cordons d’alimentation secteur et quatre types 
de fiches différentes. 
Pour votre sécurité, utilisez uniquement les 
cordons prévus pour une utilisation dans votre 
pays ou votre région. N’utilisez jamais d’autre 
types de cordons.

Cordon d’alimentation secteur (A) : pour les 
clients au Canada et au Mexique

Cordon d’alimentation secteur (B) : pour les 
clients au Royaume-Uni et en République 
d’Irlande

Cordon d’alimentation secteur (C) : pour les 
clients au Brésil

Assurez-vous de la présence de 
ces marques entre les broches.

Cordon d’alimentation secteur (D) : pour les 
clients dans les autres pays européens

Assurez-vous que les 
broches sont renforcées.
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Précautions
Placement
ˎˎ Placez le lecteur dans un emplacement 
disposant d’une ventilation appropriée pour 
permettre d’évacuer la chaleur de l’appareil.
ˎˎ Ne placez pas le lecteur sur une surface molle, 
telle qu’une couverture, qui risquerait 
d’obstruer les orifices de ventilation.
ˎˎ Ne placez pas le lecteur dans un 
emplacement situé à proximité de sources de 
chaleur, ou dans un endroit exposé à la 
lumière directe du soleil, à une poussière 
excessive ou à un choc mécanique.
ˎˎ Ne placez pas le lecteur à l’extérieur, dans des 
véhicules, sur des bateaux ou d’autres navires.
ˎˎ Si le lecteur est amené directement d’un 
emplacement frais vers un endroit chaud, ou 
s’il est placé dans une pièce très humide, de la 
buée peut se former sur la surface extérieure 
et à l’intérieur du lecteur.  
Si cela se produit, le lecteur peut ne pas 
fonctionner correctement. Dans ce cas, laissez 
le lecteur allumé pendant environ une 
demi-heure, jusqu’à ce que la buée s’évapore.
ˎˎ N’installez pas le lecteur en position inclinée. 
Il est conçu pour être utilisé uniquement en 
position horizontale.
ˎˎ Ne placez pas d’objets lourds ou instables sur 
le lecteur.
ˎˎ Déconnectez le cordon d’alimentation secteur 
et tous les autres câbles du lecteur lorsque 
vous le déplacez.
ˎˎ Tenez le lecteur à l’écart de tout équipement 
comportant des aimants, tels que les fours à 
micro-ondes ou de gros haut-parleurs.

Sources d’alimentation
ˎˎ Suivez la procédure ci-dessous lorsque vous 
déconnectez le cordon d’alimentation secteur. 
	Déconnectez le câble LAN ou mettez le 

téléchargement en pause en utilisant le 
paramètre de l’application 4K dans les 
éléments de la section « Application » du 
menu Accueil du lecteur. 

	Attendez environ cinq minutes après avoir 
arrêté le lecteur.

	Assurez-vous que le lecteur de disque dur 
ne fonctionne pas (le témoin 
d’alimentation et le témoin du disque dur 
sont éteints). 

	Déconnectez le cordon d’alimentation 
secteur.

ˎˎ Déconnectez le lecteur de la prise murale si 
vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le lecteur 
pendant une période prolongée. Pour 
déconnecter le cordon d’alimentation secteur, 
saisissez la prise elle-même, ne tirez jamais 
sur le cordon.
ˎˎ Respectez les points suivants pour éviter 
d’endommager le cordon d’alimentation 
secteur. N’utilisez pas le cordon d’alimentation 
secteur s’il est endommagé, car cela pourrait 
provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.
ēēNe pincez pas le cordon d’alimentation 
secteur entre le lecteur et un mur, une 
étagère, etc.
ēēNe placez aucun objet lourd sur le cordon 
d’alimentation secteur et ne tirez pas sur le 
cordon d’alimentation.

Adaptateur secteur
ˎˎ Utilisez l’adaptateur secteur fourni pour ce 
lecteur, car d’autres adaptateurs peuvent 
provoquer un mauvais fonctionnement.
ˎˎ Ne le démontez pas et ne pratiquez pas 
d’ingénierie inverse.
ˎˎ Ne confinez pas l’adaptateur secteur dans un 
endroit fermé, tel qu’une étagère ou un 
boîtier AV.
ˎˎ Ne connectez pas l’adaptateur secteur à un 
transformateur électrique de voyage, qui peut 
générer de la chaleur et provoquer un 
mauvais fonctionnement.
ˎˎ Ne le laissez pas tomber et ne lui faites pas 
subir de choc.

Réglage du volume
Ne montez pas le volume lorsque vous écoutez 
une section comportant des niveaux d’entrée 
très faibles ou aucun signal audio. Si vous faites 
cela, vous risquez d’endommager vos oreilles et 
les haut-parleurs lors de la lecture d’une section 
comportant un niveau sonore brusquement 
élevé.

Nettoyage
Nettoyez le boîtier, le panneau et les 
commandes avec un chiffon doux. N’utilisez 
pas de tampon abrasif, de poudre à récurer ou 
de solvant comme de l’alcool ou de l’essence.

Remplacement de pièces
Dans le cas où ce lecteur est réparé, les pièces 
réparées peuvent être collectées à des fins de 
réutilisation ou de recyclage.
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Connexion à la prise HDMI
Respectez les indications suivantes, car une 
manipulation incorrecte peut endommager la 
prise HDMI et le connecteur.
ˎˎ Alignez soigneusement la prise HDMI à 
l’arrière du lecteur avec le connecteur HDMI 
en vérifiant leur forme. Assurez-vous que le 
connecteur n’est pas à l’envers ou incliné. 

Prise HDMI Prise HDMI

ˎˎ Veillez à déconnecter le câble HDMI lorsque 
vous déplacez le lecteur.

ˎˎ Tenez le connecteur HDMI bien droit lorsque 
vous connectez ou déconnectez le câble 
HDMI. Ne tordez pas et ne forcez pas le 
connecteur HDMI dans la prise HDMI.

AVIS IMPORTANT
Mise en garde : Ce lecteur peut maintenir 
indéfiniment sur l’écran de votre téléviseur 
une image vidéo fixe ou une image 
affichée sur l’écran. Si vous laissez l’image 
vidéo fixe ou l’image affichée sur l’écran 
affichée sur votre téléviseur pendant une 
période prolongée, vous risquez 
d’endommager l’écran de votre téléviseur 
de manière définitive. Les téléviseurs 
équipés d’un écran plasma et les 
téléviseurs à projection sont sensibles à ce 
phénomène.

Pour toute question ou problème concernant 
votre lecteur, consultez votre revendeur Sony le 
plus proche.

À propos de la norme MPEG-4 AVC
CE PRODUIT FAIT L’OBJET D’UNE LICENCE DE 
PORTEFEUILLE DE BREVETS AVC POUR UNE 
UTILISATION PERSONNELLE D’UN PARTICULIER 
OU D’AUTRES UTILISATIONS POUR LESQUELLES 
IL NE REÇOIT PAS DE RÉMUNÉRATION POUR (i) 
ENCODER DE LA VIDÉO SELON LA NORME AVC 
(« VIDÉO AVC ») ET/OU (ii) DÉCODER DE LA 
VIDÉO AVC ENCODÉE PAR UN PARTICULIER 
ENGAGÉ DANS UNE ACTIVITÉ PERSONNELLE ET/
OU OBTENUE AUPRÈS D’UN FOURNISSEUR DE 
VIDÉOS QUI DÉTIENT UNE LICENCE LUI 
PERMETTANT DE PROPOSER DES VIDÉOS AVC.
AUCUNE LICENCE N’EST OCTROYÉE DE FAÇON 
EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE POUR TOUTE AUTRE 
UTILISATION. DES INFORMATIONS 
SUPPLÉMENTAIRES SONT DISPONIBLES AUPRÈS 
DE MPEG LA, L.L.C. VOIR 
HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM
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Remplacement de la 
pile de la 
télécommande
Remplacez la pile de la télécommande par une 
pile neuve si elle est épuisée, en suivant les 
étapes ci-dessous.

1	 Retirez le compartiment de la pile en appuyant 
sur le bouton avec un objet mince et pointu, 
comme la pointe d’un crayon.

2	 Remplacez la pile usagée par une pile neuve.
Insérez la nouvelle pile, en orientant le côté 
portant le signe  vers le haut.

Pile CR2032  
fabriquée par Sony

3	 Fermez le compartiment de la pile.

Informations relatives 
aux marques 
commerciales
ˎˎ Les termes HDMI™ et HDMI High-Definition 
Multimedia Interface, et le logo HDMI sont des 
marques commerciales ou des marques 
déposées de HDMI Licensing LLC aux 
États-Unis et dans d’autres pays.
ˎˎ Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby et le symbole double-D sont des 
marques déposées de Dolby Laboratories.
ˎˎ TUXERA est une marque déposée de Tuxera 
Inc. aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays.
ˎˎ Les autres noms de systèmes et de produits 
sont généralement des marques 
commerciales ou des marques déposées des 
fabricants. Les symboles ™ et ® ne sont pas 
indiqués dans ce document.
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Caractéristiques techniques

Prises d’entrée/sortie
HDMI OUT 1 (pour AUDIO VIDEO) Connecteur standard 19 broches HDMI

Vidéo : 3840 × 2160
Fréquence d’images : 24p, 25p, 30p, 50p, 60p
Audio : PCM linéaire, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus

HDMI OUT 2 (pour AUDIO) Connecteur standard 19 broches HDMI
PCM linéaire, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus

LAN (100) Terminal 100 BASE-TX

EXTRA HDD Port USB arrière : pour la connexion du lecteur de disque dur 
externe*1 *2

USB Port USB avant : pour la connexion de la mémoire USB*2

Alimentation et autres éléments
Caractéristiques de l’alimentation Entrée : CC 19,5 V, 1,6 A

Consommation électrique Marche : 35 W
Veille : 0,5 W*3

Adaptateur secteur Entrée : 100 V - 240 V CA, 50/60 Hz, 1,0 A
Sortie : CC 19,5 V, 4,35 A

Température de fonctionnement 5 °C à 35 °C (41 °F à 95 °F)

Humidité de fonctionnement 25% à 80%

Dimensions (environ) 250 mm × 250 mm × 50 mm (9 7/8 po × 9 7/8 po × 2 po)
(largeur/profondeur/hauteur), à l’exclusion des parties saillantes

Poids (environ) 1,8 kg (4,0 lb.)

Accessoires
Accessoires fournis Cordon d’alimentation secteur (4)/Adaptateur secteur (1)/

Télécommande RMT-D304 avec batterie CR2032 (1)/Guide de 
démarrage, Guide de référence et carte de garantie

*1	 Cette fonction n’est pas disponible dans certains pays ou certaines régions.
*2	 Pour plus de détails sur les périphériques USB pouvant être connectés au lecteur, consultez le 

« Guide d’aide » (http://rd1.sony.net/help/hv/fmpx5/h_zz).
*3	 La valeur représente la consommation électrique approximative en fonctionnement normal. La 

consommation électrique en veille peut augmenter immédiatement après l’arrêt ou pendant la 
mise à jour du logiciel.

Les caractéristiques techniques et la conception sont sujettes à modification sans préavis.
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Pour les clients au Canada

CONTRAT DE LICENCE 
D’UTILISATION
POUR CERTAINS LOGICIELS ET SERVICES 
DEVANT ÊTRE UTILISÉS AVEC VOTRE PRODUIT 
SONY
IMPORTANT – LISEZ CE CONTRAT AVANT 
D’UTILISER VOTRE PRODUIT SONY. 
L’UTILISATION DE VOTRE PRODUIT SIGNIFIE 
QUE VOUS ACCEPTEZ CE CONTRAT.
Si vous n’acceptez pas les termes de ce CLU ou la 
politique de confidentialité de Sony applicable, 
telle qu’amendée par Sony à sa discrétion, Sony ne 
pourra pas vous donner la licence du logiciel Sony 
(comme définie ci-dessous) ni vous autoriser 
l’accès aux Services et au Contenu Sony (comme 
défini ci-dessous), et vous devrez rapidement 
contacter Sony pour connaître les modalités de 
retour du produit Sony et du logiciel Sony afin 
d’obtenir un remboursement du prix d’achat du 
produit Sony. 

Ce Contrat de licence d’utilisation (« CLU ») est un 
contrat légal entre vous et Sony Electronics Inc. 
(« Sony »), le donneur de licence des logiciels 
(autres que les logiciels qui sont gouvernés par 
d’autres licences comme il est indiqué ci-dessous, 
les « Logiciels exclus ») compris dans ce produit 
Sony et documents connexes qui seront 
collectivement appelés les « Logiciels Sony ». Ce 
CLU couvre les Logiciels Sony et ceux des filiales et 
tiers donneurs de licence de Sony (« Tiers donneurs 
de licence ») ainsi que la documentation imprimée 
ou en ligne s’y rattachant. Les Logiciels Sony 
comprennent le logiciel dans votre produit Sony, y 
compris des mises à jour ou des logiciels modifiés, 
qui vous sont fournis par Sony qu’ils soient 
enregistrés sur média ou téléchargés dans les 
produits Sony par tout moyen qui soit, mais ne 
comprennent pas les logiciels exclus définis 
ci-dessous. 

Remarque: Ce CLU contient une clause 
d’arbitrage individuelle et une renonciation 
d’entreprendre tout recours. Si vous 
souhaitez vous désengager de ces provisions, 
veuillez suivre les instructions dans la Section 
intitulée « Résoudre des conflits ; Arbitrage ; 
Cour des petites créances » ci-dessous.
Ce produit Sony comprend aussi la fonction Sony 
Entertainment Network qui fournit l’accès à 
certains services de contenu (« Services ») de 
fournisseurs de contenu tiers, y compris des entités 
Sony autres que Sony Electronics Inc. 
(« Fournisseurs tiers ») à titre de courtoisie. La 
fonction Sony Entertainment Network vous fournit 
aussi l’accès à certains services de contenu de Sony 
(« Services de contenu Sony »), et ces services et 
ces contenus correspondants (« Contenu Sony ») 

seront tous deux considérés comme étant des 
logiciels Sony en vertu de ce CLU. La fonction Sony 
Entertainment Network nécessite une connexion 
Internet. Votre capacité à accéder aux Services et la 
qualité des Services présentés dépendent du 
service et des conditions de votre fournisseur de 
service Internet ainsi que de la connexion Internet 
à bande large que vous utilisez. Votre capacité à 
accéder aux Services et la qualité des Services 
présentés dépendent du service et des conditions 
de votre fournisseur de service Internet. La qualité 
vidéo et la taille de l’image varient et dépendent 
de la vitesse de votre service à bande large offert 
par votre fournisseur Internet et livré par les 
Fournisseurs tiers. Les contenus, y compris sans en 
exclure d’autres, les données, la musique, le son, 
les photographies, les images, les graphiques, les 
ressemblances, les logiciels, le texte, la vidéo, les 
messages, les étiquettes ou autres documents, 
fournis par les Fournisseurs tiers (« Contenu ») et la 
disponibilité des Services dépendent entièrement 
et sont contrôlés par les Fournisseurs tiers. Le 
Contenu et les Services de chaque Fournisseur tiers 
sont fournis conformément aux conditions de ce 
Fournisseur tiers. Le Contenu de luxe peut 
nécessiter des frais supplémentaires et/ou 
l’inscription auprès du Fournisseur tiers par 
l’entremise d’un ordinateur. Les Services et le 
Contenu ne peuvent être utilisés que pour votre 
visionnement personnel et privé et ne doivent pas 
être utilisés pour des expositions non théâtrales ou 
tout visionnement ou toute exposition pour 
lesquels (ou à tout endroit dans lequel) des frais 
d’admission, d’accès ou de visionnement sont 
imposés ou pour des expositions ou des 
visionnements publics. Les Services peuvent être 
modifiés en tout temps et peuvent ne pas être 
disponibles de temps à autre.

Vous comprenez, reconnaissez et acceptez que 
l’accès à certaines fonctions produit Sony, y 
compris mais non limité à votre capacité d’accéder 
au Contenu et aux Services Sony, requiert une 
connexion à Internet pour laquelle vous êtes 
entièrement responsable. Vous êtes entièrement 
responsable du paiement des frais annexes 
associés à votre connexion à Internet, y compris 
mais non limité au fournisseur d’accès à Internet 
ou aux frais d’utilisation du réseau. La qualité du 
Contenu et des Services Sony présenté sont soumis 
aux termes et services de votre fournisseur d’accès 
à Internet, et dépend également de la vitesse de 
votre service Internet. L’utilisation du produit Sony 
et du logiciel Sony, ainsi que l’accès au Contenu et 
aux Services Sony, peut être limitée ou restreinte 
selon les capacités, la bande passante ou les 
limites techniques de votre connexion à Internet ou 
de vos services. Vous comprenez, reconnaissez et 
acceptez que la connectivité Internet est fournie 
par un tiers sur lequel Sony n’a aucun contrôle. Les 
prévisions, la qualité, la disponibilité et la sécurité 
de cette connectivité à Internet, aux logiciels et aux 
services, sont sous l’entière responsabilité de ce 
tiers.
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LES LOGICIELS SONY ET LES SERVICES SONY 
PEUVENT PERMETTRE À SONY, AUX 
FOURNISSEURS TIERS ET/OU À D’AUTRES TIERS 
DE RECUEILLIR DES DONNÉES DU, DE 
CONTRÔLER ET/OU DE SURVEILLER LE PRODUIT 
SONY ET LES AUTRES DISPOSITIFS QUI 
FONCTIONNENT OU INTERAGISSENT AVEC LES 
LOGICIELS SONY.
PERMIS D’UTILISATION DE LOGICIELS
Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser les Logiciels Sony à 
l’exception de ce qui est précisé aux présentes. Les 
Logiciels Sony sont grevés d’une licence et non 
vendus. Sony et ses Tiers donneurs de licence vous 
octroient une licence restreinte à utiliser les 
Logiciels Sony seulement sur le produit Sony. Les 
Logiciels Sony peuvent créer des fichiers de 
données automatiquement pour être utilisés avec 
les Logiciels Sony, et vous acceptez que de tels 
fichiers de données fassent partie des Logiciels 
Sony. Les Logiciels Sony sont offerts sous licence à 
titre d’un seul produit et vous ne pouvez pas 
séparer ses composants pour les utiliser sur plus 
d’un seul appareil, à moins d’en obtenir 
l’autorisation expresse de Sony. Vous acceptez de 
ne pas modifier, désosser, décompiler ou démonter 
les Logiciels Sony, en tout ou en partie, ou de ne 
pas utiliser les Logiciels Sony, en tout ou en partie, 
pour tout autre but que celui permis en vertu de ce 
CLU. De plus, vous ne pouvez pas louer, donner à 
bail, octroyer une sous-licence ou vendre les 
Logiciels Sony, mais vous pouvez transférer tous 
vos droits en vertu de ce CLU seulement dans le 
cadre d’une vente ou d’un transfert du produit 
Sony à condition de ne pas garder de copies, de 
transférer tous les Logiciels Sony (y compris tous 
les exemplaires, composants, médias, documents 
imprimés, toutes les versions et mises à niveau des 
Logiciels Sony et de ce CLU) et que le récipiendaire 
accepte les conditions de ce CLU. Sony et ses Tiers 
donneurs de licence se réservent tous les droits 
que ce CLU ne vous accorde pas expressément. 
Vous ne pouvez pas (a) dévier, modifier, déjouer ou 
contourner les fonctions ou les protections des 
Logiciels Sony ou des mécanismes liés de façon 
opérationnelle aux Logiciels Sony; ou (b) retirer, 
modifier, couvrir ou détériorer les marques de 
commerce ou les avis sur les Logiciels Sony. Vous 
comprenez, reconnaissez et acceptez que les 
logiciels, les services de réseau ou les autres 
produits autres que les Logiciels Sony desquels 
peut dépendre le rendement des Logiciels Sony 
puissent être interrompus ou supprimés à la 
discrétion des fournisseurs (fournisseurs de 
logiciels, fournisseurs de services, Fournisseurs 
tiers, etc.) ou Sony. 

LOGICIELS EXCLUS
Malgré l’octroi de licence limité précité, vous 
reconnaissez que les Produits Sony comprennent 
des logiciels soumis à d’autres conditions 
gouvernant l’utilisation de ces logiciels, différentes 
de ce CLU (« Logiciels exclus »). Certains Logiciels 
exclus peuvent être couverts par des licences 

logicielles open source (« Composants Open 
Source »), soit toute licence logicielle approuvée 
comme licence open source par l’Open Source 
Initiative ou autre licence similaire, y compris mais 
non limité à toute licence qui, sous la condition de 
distribution du logiciel sous cette licence, requiert 
que le distributeur rende le logiciel disponible dans 
le format du code source. Les conditions 
applicables aux Composants Open Source vous 
sont fournies avec ce CLU et / ou stockées dans 
votre Appareil, dans les menus « Aide » ou « À 
propos » notamment. Veuillez consulter le site 
http://www.sony.net/Products/Linux pour obtenir 
une liste des Logiciels exclus pour ce produit Sony, 
ainsi que les conditions applicables à leur 
utilisation. Ces conditions peuvent être changées 
par le tiers concerné à tout moment, sans que 
votre responsabilité soit engagée. Dans les limites 
requises par les licences couvrant les Composants 
Open Source, les termes de ces licences 
s’appliquent à la place des termes de ce CLU. 
Lorsque les termes de licence applicables aux 
Composants Open Source interdisent l’une des 
restrictions de ce CLU concernant les Composants 
Open Source, ces restrictions ne s’appliquent pas 
aux Composants Open Source. Dans la mesure où 
les termes des licences applicables aux 
Composants Open Source requièrent que Sony 
fasse une offre pour fournir le code source 
concernant le Logiciel, cette offre est faite par la 
présente.

COMPTE D’UTILISATEUR
Dans le cadre de l’accord vous permettant 
d’accéder, de naviguer ou d’utiliser les Services et 
le Contenu, les Fournisseurs tiers et/ou d’autres 
tiers peuvent vous demander d’établir un compte 
d’utilisateur (« Compte ») pour lequel vous devrez 
leur fournir des renseignements véridiques, exacts, 
courants et complets à votre sujet et maintenir et 
mettre à jour dans les moindres délais de tels 
renseignements. Vous êtes responsable du 
maintien de la confidentialité de tous vos mots de 
passe associés à un tel Compte.

COLLECTE DES DONNÉES
Tous les services fournis par des filiales de Sony 
Corporation et / ou de tiers auxquels vous accédez 
peuvent également permettre aux filiales de Sony 
Corporation et / ou aux tiers de collecter des 
données vous concernant et / ou concernant 
l’utilisation de ce service. Sony Corporation ne 
contrôle pas et n’est en aucun cas responsable de 
cette collecte de données et vous devez consulter 
la politique de confidentialité correspondante de 
ce Service avant de l’utiliser.

LES DROITS DE SONY ENVERS LA 
DOCUMENTATION DE L’UTILISATEUR
Si vous envoyez des messages ou des documents 
à Sony par courriel ou autrement 
(« Documentation »), y compris tous les 
commentaires, sélections, données, questions, 
suggestions et autres du même genre, une telle 
Documentation sera considérée comme non 
confidentielle et non exclusive. Par conséquent, 
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vous abandonnez toute allégation que l’utilisation 
d’une telle Documentation viole vos droits, y 
compris les droits moraux, de confidentialité, 
d’exclusivité ou d’autres droits de propriété, de 
publicité, de crédit pour des renseignements ou 
des idées, ou tout autre droit, y compris le droit 
d’approuver la façon dont Sony utilise une telle 
Documentation. Toute Documentation peut être 
adaptée, diffusée, modifiée, copiée, divulguée, 
brevetée, exécutée, affichée, publiée, vendue, 
transmise ou utilisée par Sony partout dans le 
monde, par tous les moyens, à vie et sans vous 
devoir d’attribution ou de compensations. De plus, 
vous cédez par les présentes tous vos droits, titres 
et intérêts envers, et Sony est libre d’utiliser, sans 
vous remettre de compensation, tous les concepts, 
idées, savoir-faire, techniques ou autres droits de 
propriété intellectuelle se trouvant dans la 
Documentation, qu’ils soient brevetables ou non, 
pour quelque but que ce soit, y compris, sans en 
exclure d’autres, développer, fabriquer, faire 
fabriquer, attribuer une licence, commercialiser et 
vendre des produits utilisant une telle 
Documentation. Cependant, vous acceptez et 
comprenez que Sony n’est pas obligée d’utiliser de 
tels concepts, idées, savoir-faire ou techniques ou 
Documentation et vous n’avez aucun droit 
d’obliger une telle utilisation.

DOCUMENTATION TRANSMISE
Les transmissions Internet ne sont jamais 
entièrement privées ou sécurisées. Vous comprenez 
que tout message ou renseignement que vous 
envoyez à Sony peut être lu ou intercepté par 
d’autres, à moins qu’il y ait un avis spécial qu’un 
message précis (par exemple, renseignements sur 
les cartes de crédit) est encodé (envoyé par code). 
Envoyer un message à Sony ne signifie pas que 
Sony a une responsabilité spéciale envers vous. 

ANNONCES, COMMUNICATIONS DE SERVICES 
L’inclusion des Services d’un Fournisseur tiers ne 
signifie pas que Sony approuve, endosse ou 
recommande le Fournisseur tiers ou son Contenu. 
Vous comprenez et acceptez que les Services et / 
ou le Contenu peuvent comprendre des annonces 
(« Annonces ») et que ces Annonces sont 
nécessaires afin que les Services puissent être 
fournis. Si vous utilisez le service Sony 
Entertainment Network, les termes d’utilisation / 
service et la politique de confidentialité de votre 
pays de SEN et / ou PSN s’appliqueront et vous 
devrez les accepter. Vous comprenez et acceptez 
que l’utilisation de ce service (et autres services 
disponibles) ainsi que d’autres services que ceux 
fournis par Sony Entertainment Network puisse 
entraîner la réception ou l’affichage de 
recommandations et / ou d’annonces, des 
annonces de service, des messages administratifs, 
des bulletins de nouvelles et autres du même 
genre dont Sony Corporation n’est pas 
responsable. SONY, SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFILIÉES ET SES 
FOURNISSEURS TIERS RENONCENT À TOUTES LES 
GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, RELATIVES 
À L’EXACTITUDE, LA LÉGALITÉ, LA FIABILITÉ OU LA 
VALIDITÉ DE TOUTE ANNONCE, COMMUNICATION 

DE SERVICE OU DE TOUT CONTENU, AINSI QU’À 
TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ DÉCOULANT DE TOUTE 
THÉORIE JURIDIQUE POUR LES ANNONCES, LES 
COMMUNICATIONS DE SERVICE ET LE CONTENU. 

CONTENU INCONVENANT ET RÈGLEMENTS 
POUR LES MINEURS (MOINS DE 16 ANS)
Certains Contenus peuvent ne pas être appropriés 
pour les mineurs ou d’autres utilisateurs. Un tel 
Contenu peut être ou ne pas être classé ou identifié 
comme ayant un langage explicite ou étant destiné 
à des adultes. Par conséquent, vous reconnaissez 
que vous utilisez les Services à votre propre risque 
et que Sony n’a aucune responsabilité envers vous 
pour le Contenu, y compris tout Contenu pouvant 
être offensant. Vous devez superviser l’utilisation 
du produit Sony, des Logiciels Sony, des Logiciels 
exclus, des Services et du Contenu par tout mineur. 
Si vous avez moins de 16 ans, vous devez demander 
à votre(vos) parent(s) ou un gardien avant : (i) 
d’envoyer un courriel à Sony par l’entremise des 
Services; (ii) d’envoyer tout renseignement; (iii) de 
participer à tout concours ou jeu qui nécessite des 
renseignements à votre sujet ou qui offre un prix; 
(iv) de joindre un club ou un groupe; (v) d’afficher 
tout renseignement sur tout babillard ou d’entrer 
dans un bavardoir; ou (vi) d’acheter quoi que ce soit 
en ligne.

EXCLUSION DE GARANTIE
VOUS COMPRENEZ, RECONNAISSEZ ET ACCEPTEZ 
QUE LE CONTENU ET LES SERVICES SONT FOURNIS 
PAR DES FOURNISSEURS TIERS ET/OU QUE LES 
LOGICIELS SONT FOURNIS PAR DES TIERS SUR 
LESQUELS SONY N’A AUCUN CONTRÔLE. LES 
FOURNISSEURS TIERS OU AUTRE TIERS SONT 
ENTIÈREMENT RESPONSABLES DE LA SÉLECTION, LA 
PROVISION, LA QUALITÉ, LA TAILLE DES IMAGES ET 
LA DISPONIBILITÉ D’UN TEL CONTENU ET/OU DE 
TELS LOGICIELS. VOUS ACCEPTEZ DE VOUS 
CONFORMER À TOUTES LES CONDITIONS ET 
MODALITÉS QUI PEUVENT ÊTRE ÉTABLIES PAR LES 
FOURNISSEURS TIERS POUR LEURS SERVICES, LEUR 
CONTENU ET/OU LEURS LOGICIELS. VOUS 
COMPRENEZ, RECONNAISSEZ ET ACCEPTEZ DE PLUS 
QUE L’ACCÈS, LA NAVIGATION ET L’UTILISATION DES 
SERVICES NÉCESSITENT UN SERVICE INTERNET 
FOURNI PAR VOUS ET POUR LEQUEL VOUS ÊTES 
ENTIÈREMENT RESPONSABLE, Y COMPRIS SANS EN 
EXCLURE D’AUTRES, LE PAIEMENT DE TOUS LES 
FRAIS À DES TIERS (COMME LE FOURNISSEUR DE 
SERVICE INTERNET OU LES FRAIS D’UTILISATION DU 
RÉSEAU) POUR UN TEL ACCÈS ET POUR AFFICHER 
OU FOURNIR LES ANNONCES COMPRISES AVEC LES 
SERVICES. LE FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA FONCTION 
SONY ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK ET DES SERVICES 
PEUT ÊTRE LIMITÉ OU RESTREINT SELON LES 
CAPACITÉS, LA LARGEUR DE BANDE OU LES LIMITES 
TECHNIQUES DE VOTRE SERVICE INTERNET. SONY, 
SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFILIÉES ET SES FOURNISSEURS 
TIERS NE SERONT AUCUNEMENT RESPONSABLES DE 
L’OPPORTUNITÉ, LA SUPPRESSION, LA MAUVAISE 
LIVRAISON OU LA DÉFAILLANCE À SAUVEGARDER 
LES COMMUNICATIONS AVEC L’UTILISATEUR OU LES 
RÉGLAGES PERSONNELS. 
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LES LOGICIELS SONY ET LA DOCUMENTATION 
CONNEXE, LES SERVICES ET LE CONTENU VOUS 
SONT FOURNIS « TELS QUELS » ET NE COMPORTENT 
AUCUNE GARANTIE OU CONDITION, STATUTAIRE OU 
AUTRE, DE TOUTE SORTE. SONY, SES SOCIÉTÉS 
AFFILIÉES, SES TIERS DONNEURS DE LICENCE ET SES 
FOURNISSEURS TIERS RENONCENT EXPRESSÉMENT 
À TOUTES LES GARANTIES ET CONDITIONS, 
EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS SANS EN 
EXCLURE D’AUTRES, LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES 
D’ABSENCE DE CONTREFAÇON, DE TITRE, DE 
VALEUR MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER. SONY, SES SOCIÉTÉS 
AFFILIÉES, SES TIERS DONNEURS DE LICENCE ET SES 
FOURNISSEURS TIERS NE GARANTISSENT PAS QUE 
LES LOGICIELS SONY OU LA DOCUMENTATION 
CONNEXE, LES SERVICES OU LE CONTENU 
RÉPONDRONT À VOS EXIGENCES OU QUE LE 
FONCTIONNEMENT DES LOGICIELS SONY, DES 
SERVICES OU DU CONTENU SERA ININTERROMPU 
OU LIBRE D’ERREURS. DE PLUS, SONY, SES SOCIÉTÉS 
AFFILIÉES, SES TIERS DONNEURS DE LICENCE ET SES 
FOURNISSEURS TIERS NE GARANTISSENT PAS ET 
N’EFFECTUENT AUCUNE REPRÉSENTATION OU 
CONDITION CONCERNANT L’UTILISATION OU LES 
RÉSULTATS DE L’UTILISATION DES LOGICIELS SONY, 
DES SERVICES OU DU CONTENU RELATIVEMENT À 
SON BIEN-FONDÉ, SON EXACTITUDE, SA FIABILITÉ 
OU AUTRE. LES RENSEIGNEMENTS OU CONSEILS 
ORAUX OU ÉCRITS OFFERTS PAR SONY, SES 
SOCIÉTÉS AFFILIÉES OU UN REPRÉSENTANT 
AUTORISÉ DE SONY NE REPRÉSENTERONT PAS UNE 
GARANTIE ET NE MODIFIERONT PAS DANS AUCUN 
CAS CETTE EXCLUSION DE GARANTIE ET 
CONDITION. SI LE MÉDIA SUR LEQUEL LES 
LOGICIELS SONT FOURNIS, LA DOCUMENTATION, 
LES SERVICES OU LE CONTENU S’AVÉRAIENT 
DÉFECTUEUX, VOUS (ET NON PAS SONY OU UN 
REPRÉSENTANT AUTORISÉ DE SONY) ASSUMEZ 
TOUS LES FRAIS REQUIS POUR L’ENTRETIEN, LA 
RÉPARATION OU LA CORRECTION.

LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ
SONY, SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFILIÉES, SES TIERS 
DONNEURS DE LICENCE OU SES FOURNISSEURS 
TIERS NE SERONT DANS AUCUN CAS (Y COMPRIS, 
SANS EN EXCLURE D’AUTRES, LES PROBLÈMES DE 
NÉGLIGENCE RELATIFS AUX TIERS DONNEURS DE 
LICENCE OU FOURNISSEURS TIERS) RESPONSABLES 
ENVERS VOUS POUR LES DOMMAGES SPÉCIAUX, 
INDIRECTS, CONSÉCUTIFS, EXEMPLAIRES OU 
CORRÉLATIFS DE TOUTE SORTE, Y COMPRIS SANS 
EN EXCLURE D’AUTRES, LA COMPENSATION, LE 
REMBOURSEMENT OU LES DOMMAGES 
CONCERNANT, DÉCOULANT OU RELATIFS À CE CLU 
CONCERNANT LA PERTE D’UTILISATION DU 
PRODUIT SONY, LA DOCUMENTATION, LES 
SERVICES, LE CONTENU, LE TEMPS 
D’IMMOBILISATION ET VOTRE TEMPS, LA PERTE DE 
PROFITS ACTUELS OU ÉVENTUELS, LA PERTE DE 
DONNÉES, DE RENSEIGNEMENTS DE TOUTE SORTE, 
DE PROFITS COMMERCIAUX OU AUTRES PERTES 
COMMERCIALES OU POUR TOUTE AUTRE RAISON 
QUI SOIT, MÊME SI SONY, SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFILIÉES, 
SES TIERS DONNEURS DE LICENCE OU SES 

FOURNISSEURS TIERS ONT ÉTÉ AVISÉS DE LA 
POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES. LES LOGICIELS 
SONY ET LA DOCUMENTATION CONNEXE, LES 
SERVICES ET LE CONTENU VOUS SONT FOURNIS 
POUR UTILISATION À VOS PROPRES RISQUES. SONY, 
SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFILIÉES, SES TIERS DONNEURS DE 
LICENCE ET SES FOURNISSEURS TIERS NE SERONT 
PAS RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES POUR 
VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE OU CONDITION 
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, VIOLATION DE CONTRAT, 
NÉGLIGENCE, RESPONSABILITÉ ABSOLUE OU TOUTE 
AUTRE THÉORIE LÉGALE RELATIVE AUX LOGICIELS 
SONY, AUX SERVICES, AU CONTENU OU À CE CLU.

Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas les 
exclusions ou les limites aux dommages 
consécutifs ou indirects, les exclusions ou les 
limites sur les garanties ou conditions implicites ou 
permettent les limites sur la durée d’une garantie 
implicite, et par conséquent, les limites ou les 
exclusions précédentes peuvent ne pas s’appliquer 
à votre cas.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE SUR LES MÉDIAS
Dans les cas où les Logiciels Sony ou toute partie 
de ces derniers sont fournis sur médias, Sony 
garantit que pendant une période de quatre-vingt-
dix (90) jours à compter de la date où ils vous sont 
remis, les médias sur lesquels les Logiciels Sony 
vous sont fournis seront exempts de défauts de 
matériaux et de fabrication sous une utilisation 
normale. Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique qu’à 
vous le licencié original. L’entière responsabilité de 
Sony et votre seul remède seront le remplacement 
des médias ne répondant pas à la garantie limitée 
de Sony. TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES OU 
CONDITIONS SUR LES MÉDIAS, Y COMPRIS LES 
GARANTIES ET LES CONDITIONS IMPLICITES DE 
VALEUR MARCHANDE, D’ABSENCE DE 
CONTREFAÇON ET/OU D’ADAPTATION À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER, SE LIMITENT EN TEMPS À QUATRE-
VINGT-DIX (90) JOURS À COMPTER DE LA DATE DE 
LIVRAISON. CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE 
PERMETTENT PAS LES LIMITES SUR LA DURÉE D’UNE 
GARANTIE OU CONDITION IMPLICITES, ET PAR 
CONSÉQUENT, CES LIMITES PEUVENT NE PAS 
S’APPLIQUER À VOTRE CAS. CETTE GARANTIE VOUS 
DONNE DES DROITS LÉGAUX PRÉCIS ET VOUS 
POUVEZ AUSSI AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS QUI 
VARIENT D’UNE JURIDICTION À L’AUTRE.

FRAIS
Sony et ses Fournisseurs tiers se réservent le droit 
en tout temps d’exiger des frais pour l’accès à un 
nouveau Contenu ou à de nouveaux Services ou à 
des parties du Contenu et des Services existants ou 
aux Service dans leur totalité. De plus, les 
Fournisseurs tiers peuvent imposer des frais pour 
accéder à leur Contenu. Vous ne devrez jamais 
payer des frais pour accéder au Contenu et/ou aux 
Services, en tout ou en partie, à moins que Sony 
et/ou un Fournisseur tiers n’aient obtenu votre 
accord préalable pour payer de tels frais. 
Cependant, si vous ne consentez pas à de tels frais, 
vous ne pourrez pas accéder au Contenu ou aux 
Services auxquels ces frais s’appliquent.
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PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE / AVIS DE 
REVENDICATIONS POUR LES VIOLATIONS AUX 
DROITS DE PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE ET 
AGENT POUR L’AVIS
Sony respecte la propriété intellectuelle des autres 
et nous vous demandons de faire de même. Sony a 
comme politique, à sa discrétion selon le cas, de (a) 
terminer et/ou désactiver le Contenu de 
Fournisseurs tiers ou les comptes des utilisateurs 
des Services qui peuvent porter atteinte ou porter 
atteinte à maintes reprises aux droits d’auteur ou à 
la propriété intellectuelle de Sony, de ses 
Fournisseurs tiers ou d’autres; et/ou (b) faire 
parvenir les rapports de violations des droits 
d’auteur aux Fournisseurs tiers et autres pour 
révision et action conformément aux conditions 
établies dans les procédures d’un tel Fournisseur 
tiers relativement à la protection des droits de 
propriété intellectuelle. Les Logiciels Sony et le 
Contenu sont protégés par les lois sur les droits 
d’auteur et des traités internationaux sur les droits 
d’auteur, ainsi que par d’autres lois et traités sur la 
propriété intellectuelle. Il peut y avoir des logos 
exclusifs, des marques de service, des marques de 
commerce, des ressemblances et des noms de 
commerce dans les Logiciels Sony, le Contenu ou 
sur les Services. En rendant les Logiciels Sony et le 
Contenu disponibles sur les Services, Sony et les 
Fournisseurs tiers ne vous accordent pas le droit 
d’utiliser ces logos exclusifs, ces marques de 
service, ces marques de commerce, ces 
ressemblances ou ces noms de commerce. Toute 
utilisation non autorisée des Logiciels Sony, des 
Services ou du Contenu peut violer les lois sur les 
droits d’auteur, les lois sur les marques de 
commerce, les lois sur la vie privée et la publicité, 
ainsi que des statuts criminels et civils. Tous les 
droits, titres et intérêts dans et envers les Logiciels 
Sony et le Contenu et tous les exemplaires ou 
parties de ces derniers, appartiennent à Sony, ses 
donneurs de licence, aux Tiers donneurs de licence 
et/ou aux Fournisseurs tiers. Tous les droits non 
spécifiquement accordés en vertu de ce CLU sont 
réservés à Sony, ses donneurs de licence, aux Tiers 
donneurs de licence, aux fournisseurs et/ou aux 
Tiers fournisseurs.

Vous êtes responsable de toutes vos activités 
relatives aux présentes, y compris toute 
responsabilité légale encourue relative à l’accès, à 
la navigation ou à l’utilisation des Services par vous 
ou par d’autres qui utilisent les Services par 
l’entremise de votre produit Sony ou de votre 
Compte (tels qu’ils sont définis dans la section 
Compte d’utilisateur). Vous pouvez utiliser les 
Logiciels Sony, les Services et le Contenu à des fins 
légales seulement. Vous ne pouvez pas distribuer, 
échanger, modifier, vendre ou transmettre quoi 
que ce soit que vous pouvez copier des Logiciels 
Sony, des Services ou du Contenu, y compris sans 
en exclure d’autres, des données, des textes, des 
logiciels, des ressemblances, des photographies, 
des images, des graphiques, du son, de la musique, 
de l’audio, de la vidéo, des messages et des 
étiquettes pour tout besoin d’affaire, commercial 

ou public. Tant que vous vous conformez aux 
conditions de ce CLU, Sony vous accorde un droit 
limité non exclusif, non transférable à utiliser la 
fonction Sony Entertainment Network pour accéder 
aux Services et au Contenu comme il est établi 
dans ce CLU. Vous acceptez de plus de ne pas 
interrompre/perturber ou tenter d’interrompre/
perturber l’exploitation des Logiciels Sony, des 
Services ou du Contenu de toute façon qui soit. 

Si vous croyez que votre travail a été copié de toute 
façon qui constitue une violation à un droit 
d’auteur ou que vos droits de propriété 
intellectuelle n’ont pas été respectés, veuillez 
d’abord communiquer avec le Fournisseur tiers 
pour ce Service en particulier. Si vous ne pouvez 
pas communiquer avec un tel Fournisseur tiers ou 
si le contenu en question appartient à Sony, vous 
pouvez communiquer avec l’agent de propriété 
intellectuelle de Sony (indiqué ci-dessous) en 
incluant les renseignements suivants dans un avis 
écrit : (a) une signature électronique ou physique 
de la personne autorisée à agir au nom du 
propriétaire du droit d’auteur ou de la propriété 
intellectuelle; (b) une description du travail protégé 
par un droit d’auteur ou de la propriété 
intellectuelle que vous alléguez a été violée; (c) 
une description du Service en particulier et l’endroit 
où le document que vous alléguez a été violé se 
trouve sur un tel Service avec suffisamment de 
détails afin que nous puissions trouver le 
document; (d) votre adresse, numéro de téléphone 
et adresse électronique; (e) une déclaration par 
vous que vous croyez de bonne foi que l’utilisation 
contestée n’est pas autorisée par le propriétaire du 
droit d’auteur ou de la propriété intellectuelle, son 
agent ou la loi; et (f) une déclaration par vous, 
effectuée sous peine de parjure, que les 
renseignements indiqués dans votre avis sont 
exacts et que vous êtes le propriétaire du droit 
d’auteur ou de la propriété intellectuelle ou 
autorisé à agir au nom du propriétaire du droit 
d’auteur ou de la propriété intellectuelle. L’agent 
de Sony concernant les revendications de violation 
de droit d’auteur ou de propriété intellectuelle est 
le suivant : Intellectual Property Agent, c/o Sony 
Electronics Inc., 16530 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 
92127 É.-U.; télécopieur (858) 942-1111; Courriel : 
IPagent@am.sony.com. 

INDEMNISATION
Vous acceptez d’indemniser, de défendre et de 
garantir Sony et tous ses agents, directeurs, 
dirigeants, employés, fournisseurs de 
renseignements et parents directs et indirects 
(collectivement, les « Parties indemnisées ») contre 
toutes les responsabilités et tous les frais (y 
compris, sans en exclure d’autres, les frais et 
honoraires d’avocat) encourus par les Parties 
indemnisées relativement à toute revendication 
survenant de (i) toute violation ou présumée 
violation par vous à ce CLU quel qu’en soit le 
moyen, (ii) tout renseignement que vous 
soumettez à Sony en vertu des présentes, (iii) toute 
violation ou présumée violation par vous des droits 
d’un tiers, (iv) tout dommage causé ou présumé 
ayant été causé par vous aux Logiciels Sony, aux 
Services ou au Contenu. L’avocat que vous choisirez 
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pour défendre ou régler une revendication doit être 
approuvé par Sony et/ou la(les) Partie(s) 
indemnisée(s) avant que cette personne soit 
retenue pour vous représenter et Sony et/ou la(les) 
Partie(s) indemnisée(s). Vous et votre avocat 
collaborerez aussi raisonnablement qu’il est requis 
par la(les) Partie(s) indemnisée(s) pour défendre ou 
régler toute revendication. Sony et/ou la(les) 
Partie(s) indemnisée(s) se réservent le droit, à leurs 
propres frais, d’assumer la défense ou le règlement 
exclusifs et le contrôle de tout litige assujetti à une 
indemnisation de votre part. Vous ne devrez dans 
aucun cas consentir à un jugement, règlement, 
saisie ou privilège ou à tout autre acte défavorable 
aux intérêts de Sony ou de la Partie indemnisée 
sans le consentement préalable écrit de Sony et/
ou de la(les) Partie(s) indemnisée(s).

FONCTION DE MISE À NIVEAU AUTOMATIQUE / 
MODIFICATION DU CLU RELATIVEMENT AUX 
SERVICES
De temps à autre, Sony ou des tiers peuvent 
automatiquement mettre à jour ou autrement 
modifier les Logiciels Sony, par exemple, sans en 
exclure d’autres, dans le but de corriger des 
erreurs, d’améliorer des caractéristiques ou de 
rehausser les fonctions de sécurité. De telles mises 
à jour ou modifications peuvent changer ou effacer 
la nature de caractéristiques ou d’autres aspects 
des Logiciels Sony, y compris des caractéristiques 
sur lesquelles vous pouvez compter. Vous acceptez 
par les présentes que de telles activités puissent se 
produire à l’entière discrétion de Sony et que Sony 
peut conditionner l’utilisation continue des 
Logiciels Sony sur votre installation complète ou 
accord à de telles mises à jour ou modifications. 
Sony peut ajouter, modifier ou retirer toute partie, 
modalité ou condition du CLU qui s’applique aux 
Logiciels Sony, aux Services et/ou au Contenu en 
tout temps sans vous donner de préavis. De telles 
additions, modifications ou suppressions ou de 
telles modalités affichées dans la fonction Sony 
Entertainment Network s’appliqueront dès qu’elles 
seront affichées. En continuant à accéder aux 
Services, aux Services de contenu Sony, au Contenu 
et/ou au Contenu Sony après leur affichage, vous 
indiquez que vous les acceptez. SONY PEUT 
AJOUTER, MODIFIER, SUPPRIMER, RETIRER OU 
SUSPENDRE L’UN OU L’AUTRE DES SERVICES OU DES 
SERVICES DE CONTENU SONY, DE FAÇON 
TEMPORAIRE OU PERMANENTE, À TOUT MOMENT, 
SANS VOUS AVISER PRÉALABLEMENT ET SANS 
RESPONSABILITÉ. SANS PORTER ATTEINTE AUX 
AUTRES DROITS, SONY PEUT SUSPENDRE OU 
METTRE FIN À CE CLU CONCERNANT LES SERVICES, 
LES SERVICES DE CONTENU SONY, LE CONTENU ET/
OU LE CONTENU SONY IMMÉDIATEMENT APRÈS 
VOUS AVOIR AVISÉ SI VOUS NE VOUS CONFORMEZ 
PAS AUX CONDITIONS DE CE CLU. Sony peut 
engager tout remède légal et technique pour 
empêcher la violation et/ou pour faire respecter ce 
CLU, y compris, sans en exclure d’autres, la 
terminaison immédiate de votre accès aux Services 
si Sony croit, à sa discrétion, que vous violez ce 
CLU. 

ACTIVITÉS À RISQUÉ ÉLEVÉ
Les Logiciels Sony ne sont pas insensibles aux 
défaillances et n’ont pas été conçus, fabriqués ou 
ne sont pas destinés à une utilisation ou à la 
revente à titre d’équipement de contrôle en ligne 
dans des environnements dangereux nécessitant 
un rendement à sécurité intégrée comme pour le 
fonctionnement d’installations nucléaires, de 
navigation aérienne ou de systèmes de 
communication, du contrôle de la circulation 
aérienne, d’appareils de survie ou de systèmes 
d’arme dans lesquels la défaillance des Logiciels 
Sony pourrait entraîner un décès, une blessure ou 
des dommages physiques ou environnementaux 
graves (« Activités à risque élevé »). SONY, CHACUN 
DES TIERS DONNEURS DE LICENCE ET CHACUNE DE 
LEUR SOCIÉTÉ AFFILIÉE RENONCENT 
SPÉCIFIQUEMENT À TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU 
IMPLICITE OU CONDITION D’ADAPTATION AUX 
ACTIVITÉS À RISQUE ÉLEVÉ.

RESTRICTIONS SUR L’EXPORTATION DE LA 
TECHNOLOGIE DE CHIFFREMENT
Les Logiciels Sony et le Contenu peuvent 
comprendre de la technologie de chiffrement. Vous 
reconnaissez que toute exportation des Logiciels 
Sony ou du Contenu comprenant de la technologie 
de chiffrement des États-Unis ou toute 
réexportation subséquente de tels logiciels par une 
personne située à l’extérieur des États-Unis 
nécessite une licence ou autre autorisation de la 
part du Bureau de l’industrie et de la sécurité du 
Département du commerce des É.-U. Vous 
reconnaissez de plus que les Logiciels Sony ou le 
Contenu comprenant de la technologie de 
chiffrement et obtenus de Sony ne sont pas 
destinés à être utilisés par un utilisateur d’un 
gouvernement étranger. En acceptant ce contrat de 
licence, vous acceptez de respecter toutes les lois 
et tous les règlements applicables sur l’exportation 
relativement à l’achat et l’utilisation du produit 
Sony étant acquis, y compris sans en exclure 
d’autres, les règlements concernant le contrôle 
d’exportation d’articles cryptographiques et de ne 
pas transférer ou autoriser le transfert des Logiciels 
Sony ou du Contenu vers un pays interdit ou 
autrement en violation de telles restrictions ou 
règles.

DROITS LIMITÉS DU GOUVERNEMENT DES É.-U.
Les Logiciels Sony sont fournis avec des DROITS 
LIMITÉS. L’utilisation, la duplication ou la 
divulgation par le gouvernement des États-Unis 
sont soumises aux restrictions établies dans les 
sous-paragraphes (c)(1) et (c)(2) de la disposition 
des logiciels commerciaux à FAR 52.227 19, et le 
sous-paragraphe (c)(i)(ii) des droits dans la 
disposition des logiciels informatiques et données 
techniques à DOD FAR 252.227-7013 et toute loi ou 
tout règlement comparable fédéral, provincial ou 
local. Le fabricant est Sony Electronics Inc., 16530 
Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 92127 É.-U.
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RENONCIATION À UN PROCÈS DEVANT JURY
LES PARTIES AUX PRÉSENTES RENONCENT AU 
PROCÈS PAR JURY EN CE QUI CONCERNE TOUT 
CONFLIT ISSU OU CONCERNANT CE CLU. Toute 
cause d’action que vous pouvez avoir relativement 
à votre utilisation des Services doit être entamée 
dans un délai d’un (1) an après la survenance de la 
revendication ou de la cause d’action.

CONTRAT INTÉGRAL, AVIS, RENONCIATION, 
DIVISIBILITÉ
Ce CLU, la garantie limitée accompagnant le 
produit Sony, la politique de confidentialité de 
Sony en vigueur à ce moment et toutes les 
conditions et modalités affichées sur les Services, 
ensemble représentent le contrat intégral entre 
vous et Sony en ce qui concerne le produit Sony, 
les Logiciels Sony, les Services et le Contenu. Tout 
avis de Sony relatif aux présentes peut être 
effectué par lettre, courriel ou affichage sur les 
Services. Toute défaillance de Sony à exercer ou à 
faire observer un droit ou une disposition de ce 
CLU ne représente pas une renonciation à un tel 
droit ou une telle disposition. Si une partie de ce 
CLU est reconnu invalide, illégale ou inexécutable, 
cette disposition sera observée dans la plus grande 
mesure permise en vue de respecter l’intention de 
ce CLU et les autres parties demeureront en 
vigueur.

BÉNÉFICIAIRE TIERS
Chaque Tiers donneur de licence et chaque 
Fournisseur tiers sont des bénéficiaires tiers exprès 
envisagés et auront le droit de faire observer 
chaque disposition de ce CLU relativement aux 
logiciels, services et contenu, le cas échéant, d’une 
telle partie.

DURÉE
Ce CLU est en vigueur jusqu’à ce qu’il soit résilié. 
Sony peut résilier ce CLU immédiatement si vous 
ne vous conformez pas à ses conditions en vous 
remettant un avis. Dans un tel cas, vous devez 
détruire les Logiciels Sony et la documentation 
connexe et toutes les copies que vous en avez 
faites. De plus, dès la résiliation, vous n’aurez 
aucun recours contre Sony, ses sociétés affiliées, 
ses Tiers donneurs de licence ou ses Fournisseurs 
tiers pour votre incapacité à utiliser les Logiciels 
Sony ou la documentation connexe, les Services ou 
le Contenu. 

ANNULATION DE L’ENREGISTREMENT DE VOTRE 
APPAREIL
Si vous retournez votre produit Sony au vendeur, 
envoyez votre produit Sony conformément à ce 
CLU, ou si ce CLU est terminé, vous acceptez : (i) 
d’annuler l’enregistrement du produit Sony en 
supprimant tous les comptes que vous avez créé 
ou auxquels vous avez accédé avec le produit 
Sony ; et (ii) de réinitialiser le produit Sony aux 
paramètres d’usine. VOUS ÊTES ENTIÈREMENT 
RESPONSABLE DE RESPECTER LA CONFIDENTIALITÉ 
DES COMPTES QUE VOUS AVEZ AVEC DES TIERS ET 
DE TOUT NOM D’UTILISATEUR ET MOT DE PASSE 
ASSOCIÉ À VOTRE UTILISATION DU PRODUIT SONY.

RÉSOUDRE DES CONFLITS ; ARBITRAGE ; COUR 
DES PETITES CRÉANCES
Ce CLU ne sera en aucun cas gouverné ni interprété 
en référence à une loi basée sur la Loi américaine 
sur l’uniformisation des transactions informatiques 
(UCITA) ou toute autre loi dérivée ou reliée à 
l’UCITA. De plus, la Convention des Nations-unies 
sur les contrats pour la Vente internationale de 
marchandises ne s’applique pas à ce CLU.

En cas de conflit, vous acceptez de nous en 
informer au préalable en contactant Sony 
Electronics Inc. à 16530 Via Esprillo, San Diego, 
California 92127, Attn : Legal Department, et 
d’engager en toute bonne foi des négociations afin 
d’essayer de résoudre tout conflit pendant au 
moins 14 jours. Cependant, vous ou Sony (ou l’une 
de ses filiales) pouvez passer cette procédure de 
négociation informelle en cas de conflit concernant 
l’application, la protection ou la validité de vos 
droits de propriété intellectuelle. « Conflit » est 
défini comme un désaccord, un grief, une 
réclamation, une controverse ou une procédure 
entre vous et toute entité de Sony concernant ou 
survenant des produits Sony, des logiciels Sony, du 
Contenu et des Services Sony ou de ce CLU. Conflit 
doit être entendu dans sa plus large signification.

TOUT CONFLIT NON RÉSOLU PAR LE PROCESSUS 
DE NÉGOCIATION INFORMEL DÉCRIT CI-DESSUS 
DOIT ÊTRE RÉSOLU EXCLUSIVEMENT PAR UN 
ARBITRAGE EXÉCUTOIRE.
Pour commencer un arbitrage, vous ou Sony devez 
en faire une demande écrite à l’autre partie. 
L’arbitrage sera réalisé devant un seul arbitre. Il 
sera administré selon les Procédures expéditives 
des Règles d’arbitrage commercial, et les 
Procédures supplémentaires pour les conflits de 
consommateur si applicable (« Règles ») de 
l’Association américaine d’arbitrage (« AAA ») ayant 
effet lorsque la réclamation est déposée. Vous 
pouvez obtenir une copie des Règles AAA en 
contactant l’AAA au (800) 778-7879 ou en 
consultant le site www.adr.org. Les droits de dépôt 
pour lancer et poursuivre l’arbitrage seront 
partagés entre vous et nous, mais vos frais ne 
devront en aucun cas excéder le montant allouable 
par les règles spéciales pour les Conflits de 
consommateurs fournies par l’AAA, et Sony 
couvrira alors tous les frais et dépenses 
administratives supplémentaires. Cela n’interdit 
pas l’arbitre d’incomber à la partie gagnante les 
frais et dépenses d’arbitrage si approprié selon les 
Règles. Sauf si vous et nous nous accordons 
différemment, l’arbitrage aura lieu dans le comté et 
l’état de votre résidence, et les lois fédérales ou 
d’état applicables gouverneront le fond de tout 
conflit. La Loi américaine d’arbitrage fédéral, 9 
U.S.C. § 1, et suiv., gouvernera l’arbitrage en 
lui-même et non une loi d’état sur l’arbitrage. La 
décision de l’arbitre sera exécutoire et finale, sauf 
en cas de droit limité d’appel selon la Loi 
américaine d’arbitrage fédéral. L’arbitre peut 
remettre une décision déclaratoire ou une 
injonction uniquement en faveur de la partie en 
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ayant fait la demande, et uniquement dans la 
mesure nécessaire pour obtenir réparation garantie 
par cette réclamation individuelle. Tout tribunal 
compétent au regard des parties peut renforcer la 
décision de l’arbitre.

Malgré les mentions ci-dessus, vous avez le droit 
d’intenter une action en justice pour tout conflit 
auprès de la cour des petites créances ou autre 
cour similaire à juridiction limitée aux États-Unis, 
dans la mesure où le montant final ne dépasse pas 
15 000 $, et tant que cette cour dispose des 
compétences nécessaires et que toutes les autres 
exigences (y compris le montant de controverse) 
sont respectées.

Sauf mention expresse dans ce CLU, vous pouvez 
refuser les changements faits à la prévision 
d’arbitrage exécutoire si : (1) vous avez déjà 
commencé à utiliser le produit Sony autorisé au 
moment où le changement a été fait ; et (2) vous 
envoyez une notification écrite à l’adresse indiquée 
au paragraphe précédent dans les 30 jours suivant 
le changement. Dans ce cas, vous serez toujours lié 
aux procédures de conflit que vous avez 
préalablement acceptées et existantes avant que le 
changement que vous rejetez soit effectué. 

Tout conflit déterminé comme non soumis à 
l’arbitrage et non intenté en cour des petites 
créances sera poursuivi en justice par l’une des 
parties dans un tribunal compétente, soit au 
Tribunal supérieur du Comté de San Diego, soit au 
Tribunal du district des États-Unis pour le District 
sud de Californie.

Sauf mention contraire pour les faits précités, 
chaque partie peut entamer un contentieux 
immédiatement concernant tout sujet survenant 
ou lié au présent Contrat pour lequel des mesures 
de redressement en Équité (ou type équivalent de 
recours juridique d’urgence) sont recherchées. 
Vous acceptez que toute violation ou non-
conformité avec les termes de ce CLU constitueront 
une pratique commerciale illégale et déloyale, et 
causera des dommages irréparables à Sony, ses 
filiales ou donneurs de licence tiers, pour lesquels 
des dommages monétaires seraient inadaptés, et 
vous consentez à ce que Sony obtienne les 
mesures de redressement en Équité ou injonctions 
que Sony estime nécessaires ou appropriées dans 
ces circonstances. Ces recours s’ajoutent à d’autres 
recours disponibles pour Sony sous contrat, en 
justice ou en équité.

COMMENTAIRES
Si vous avez des questions concernant ce CLU, vous 
pouvez contacter Sony en écrivant à Sony Technical 
Response Center, 12451 Gateway Boulevard, Fort 
Myers, Florida 33913, États-Unis.

© 2014 Sony Electronics Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Pour les clients dans les pays 
européens

AVIS ET LICENCES DES 
LOGICIELS UTILISES DANS CE 
PRODUIT
Consultez :

Des traductions non officielles de ce document 
sont disponibles sur le site Web suivant : 
http://support.sony-europe.com

Les traductions non officielles étrangères de la 
licence publique généralisée et de la licence 
publique généralisée amoindrie sont accessibles à 
partir du lien hypertexte :  
http://www.gnu.org/licenses/translations.html
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Warnung
Um Feuer- oder Stromschlaggefahr zu reduzieren, 
darf dieses Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit 
ausgesetzt werden.

Um die Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr zu 
reduzieren, setzen Sie dieses Gerät keinem Tropf- 
oder Spritzwasser aus, und stellen Sie keine mit 
Flüssigkeiten gefüllten Gegenstände, wie z. B. 
Vasen, auf das Gerät.

Um die Brandgefahr zu reduzieren, decken Sie die 
Ventilationsöffnung des Gerätes nicht mit 
Zeitungen, Tischdecken, Vorhängen usw. ab. Setzen 
Sie das Gerät keinen offenen Flammen (z. B. 
brennende Kerzen) aus.

Öffnen Sie das Gehäuse nicht, da andernfalls die 
Gefahr eines Stromschlags besteht. Lassen Sie 
Wartungsarbeiten nur von qualifiziertem 
Fachpersonal ausführen.

ACHTUNG
Bei nicht ordnungsgemäßem Austausch der 
Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. 

Der Austausch darf nur mit demselben oder einem 
baugleichen Typ erfolgen.

Setzen Sie die Batterien und das Gerät mit 
eingelegten Batterien nicht übermäßiger Hitze aus, 
wie zum Beispiel Sonneneinstrahlung oder einem 
Feuer.

Dieses Symbol warnt den Benutzer 
vor nicht isolierter „gefährlicher 
Spannung“ im Gehäuse des 
Produkts, die so stark sein kann, 
dass sie einen Stromschlag bei 
Personen verursachen kann.

Dieses Symbol weist den Benutzer 
auf wichtige Anweisungen zur 
Bedienung und Wartung 
(Instandhaltung) in der 
Begleitdokumentation des Geräts 
hin.

Diese grafischen Symbole befinden sich auf dem 
Netzteil.

Hinweis für Kunden in Großbritannien 
und in der Republik Irland
Dieses Gerät ist zu Ihrer Sicherheit und 
Bequemlichkeit mit einem Spritzgussstecker 
gemäß BS1363 ausgestattet.

Falls ein Austausch der Sicherung im mitgelieferten 
Stecker erforderlich ist, muss eine baugleiche 
Sicherung mit der Nennkapazität der 
Originalsicherung verwendet werden, die von ASTA 
oder BSI für BS1362 genehmigt wurde (sie muss 
also entsprechend gekennzeichnet sein).

Wenn der mit diesem Gerät ausgelieferte Stecker 
über eine abnehmbare Sicherungsabdeckung 
verfügt, muss diese nach dem Wechsel der 
Sicherung wieder angebracht werden. Verwenden 
Sie den Stecker niemals ohne 
Sicherungsabdeckung. Falls die 
Sicherungsabdeckung verloren gegangen ist, 
wenden Sie sich an eine Wartungsstelle von Sony 
in Ihrer Nähe.

Entsorgung von 
gebrauchten Batterien und 
Akkus und gebrauchten 
elektrischen und 
elektronischen Geräten 
(anzuwenden in den 
Ländern der Europäischen 

Union und anderen europäischen 
Ländern mit einem separaten 
Sammelsystem für diese Produkte)
Das Symbol auf der Batterie/dem Akku, dem 
Produkt oder der Verpackung weist darauf hin, 
dass das Produkt oder die Batterie/der Akku nicht 
als normaler Haushaltsabfall zu behandeln sind. 
Ein zusätzliches chemisches Symbol Pb (Blei) oder 
Hg (Quecksilber) unter der durchgestrichenen 
Mülltonne bedeutet, dass die Batterie/der Akku 
einen Anteil von mehr als 0,0005% Quecksilber 
oder 0,004% Blei enthält. Durch Ihren Beitrag zum 
korrekten Entsorgen des Produktes und der 
Batterie schützen Sie die Umwelt und die 
Gesundheit Ihrer Mitmenschen. Umwelt und 
Gesundheit werden durch falsches Entsorgen 
gefährdet. Materialrecycling hilft, den Verbrauch 
von Rohstoffen zu verringern. 

Bei Produkten, die auf Grund ihrer Sicherheit, der 
Funktionalität oder als Sicherung vor Datenverlust 
eine ständige Verbindung zur eingebauten Batterie 
benötigen, sollte die Batterie nur durch 
qualifiziertes Servicepersonal ausgetauscht 
werden. Um sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt und 
die Batterie korrekt entsorgt werden, geben Sie das 
Produkt zwecks Entsorgung an einer 
Annahmestelle für das Recycling von elektrischen 
und elektronischen Geräten ab. Für alle anderen 
Batterien entnehmen Sie die Batterie bitte 
entsprechend dem Kapitel über die sichere 
Entfernung der Batterie. Geben Sie die Batterie an 
einer Annahmestelle für das Recycling von 
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Batterien/Akkus ab. Weitere Informationen über 
das Recycling dieses Produkts oder der Batterie 
erhalten Sie von Ihrer Gemeinde, den kommunalen 
Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschäft, in dem 
Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

Hinweis für Lithiumbatterien: Bitte geben Sie nur 
entladene Batterien an den Sammelstellen ab. 
Wegen Kurzschlussgefahr überkleben Sie bitte die 
Pole der Batterie mit Klebestreifen. Sie erkennen 
Lithiumbatterien an den Abkürzungen Li oder CR.

Für Kunden in Kanada, Mexiko und 
Brasilien
Das obige Symbol gilt in der Europäischen Union 
und in anderen europäischen Ländern mit 
Getrenntsammelsystemen.

Hinweis für Kunden:
Die folgenden Informationen beziehen sich nur auf 
Geräte, die in Ländern mit geltenden EU-Richtlinien 
vertrieben werden.

Dieses Produkt wurde von oder für Sony 
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokio, 108-0075 
Japan hergestellt. Bei Fragen zur 
Produktkonformität auf Grundlage der 
Gesetzgebung der Europäischen Union 
kontaktieren Sie bitte den Bevollmächtigten Sony 
Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 
Stuttgart, Deutschland. 

Für Kundendienst oder Garantieangelegenheiten 
wenden Sie sich bitte an die in den Kundendienst- 
oder Garantiedokumenten genannten Adressen.

Die Gültigkeit der CE-Kennzeichnung ist 
ausschließlich auf Länder beschränkt, in denen sie 
gesetzlich verankert ist vorwiegend in Ländern des 
Europäischen Wirtschaftsraums (EEA, European 
Economic Area).

  WARNUNG 
VERSCHLUCKEN SIE KEINESFALLS DIE 
BATTERIE – ES BESTEHT 
VERÄTZUNGSGEFAHR DURCH 
CHEMISCHE SUBSTANZEN
Die mit diesem Produkt ausgelieferte 
Fernbedienung enthält eine Knopfzellenbatterie. 
Wird diese verschluckt, kann sie in nur 2 Stunden 
zu schweren inneren Verätzungen und schließlich 
zum Tod führen.  
Bewahren Sie neue und verbrauchte Batterien nicht 
in der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Falls sich das 
Batteriefach nicht ordnungsgemäß schließen lässt, 
stellen Sie die Verwendung des Produkts ein und 
halten Sie das Produkt von Kindern fern. 
Wenn Sie vermuten, dass Batterien verschluckt 
wurden oder in eine Körperöffnung gelangt sind, 
suchen Sie umgehend einen Arzt auf.

Dieses Gerät wurde geprüft und erfüllt die 
Auflagen der EMV-Direktive für den Gebrauch von 
Verbindungskabeln, die kürzer als 3 m sind.

Sicherheitshinweise
ˎˎ Solange der Player in die Netzsteckdose 

eingesteckt ist, wird er nach wie vor mit 
Netzstrom versorgt; dies gilt selbst dann, wenn 
der Player ausgeschaltet wurde.

ˎˎ Stellen Sie dieses Gerät so auf, dass das 
Netzkabel im Fall eines Problems sofort aus der 
Netzsteckdose gezogen werden kann.

ˎˎ Das Typenschild befindet sich auf der Unterseite 
des Players.

Aufstellen
Stellen Sie diesen Player nicht in einen engen 
Raum, z. B. in ein Bücherregal oder Ähnliches.

Für Kunden in Kanada
Kundenunterstützung von Sony

http://esupport.sony.com/CA/

1-877-899-SONY

Bitte wenden Sie sich an uns, bevor Sie das Produkt 
in das Fachgeschäft zurückbringen
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Mitgelieferte Netzkabel
Ihr Medien-Player wird mit Netzkabeln 
ausgeliefert, die vier verschiedene Steckertypen 
aufweisen. 
Verwenden Sie zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit nur 
das Kabel, das für den Gebrauch in Ihrem Land 
bzw. in Ihrer Region vorgesehen ist. Verwenden 
Sie niemals andere Kabeltypen.

Netzkabel (A): für Kunden in Kanada und 
Mexiko

Netzkabel (B): für Kunden in Großbritannien 
und in der Republik Irland

Netzkabel (C): für Kunden in Brasilien

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich 
diese Kennzeichnungen 
zwischen den Stiften befinden.

Netzkabel (D): für Kunden in sonstigen 
europäischen Ländern

Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass die Stifte abgestuft 
sind.

Sicherheitshinweise
Aufstellungsort
ˎˎ Stellen Sie den Player an einen gut belüfteten 
Ort, damit sich im Player kein Hitzestau bildet.
ˎˎ Stellen Sie den Player nicht auf eine weiche 
Oberfläche (z. B. auf eine Decke), die die 
Belüftungsöffnungen blockieren kann.
ˎˎ Stellen Sie den Player nicht in die Nähe von 
Wärmequellen oder an einen Ort, der 
direktem Sonnenlicht, übermäßiger 
Staubbelastung oder mechanischen 
Erschütterungen ausgesetzt ist.
ˎˎ Bringen Sie den Player nicht in den 
Außenbereich, in Fahrzeuge, auf Schiffe oder 
sonstige Wasserfahrzeuge.
ˎˎ Wenn der Player unmittelbar von einem 
kalten an einen warmen Ort oder in einen 
sehr feuchten Raum gebracht wird, kann sich 
auf der Außenfläche und im Inneren des 
Players Feuchtigkeit bilden.  
Dies kann die ordnungsgemäße 
Funktionsweise des Players beeinträchtigen. 
Lassen Sie in diesem Fall den Player 
eingeschaltet etwa eine halbe Stunde stehen, 
bis sich die Feuchtigkeit verflüchtigt hat.
ˎˎ Stellen Sie den Player nicht auf eine schräge 
Oberfläche. Er darf nur in einer waagrechten 
Position verwendet werden.
ˎˎ Stellen Sie keine schweren oder instabilen 
Gegenstände auf den Player.
ˎˎ Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel und alle sonstigen 
Kabel vom Player ab, wenn Sie den Player 
transportieren.
ˎˎ Halten Sie den Player von Geräten mit starken 
Magnetfeldern wie beispielsweise 
Mikrowellenherden oder großen 
Lautsprechern fern.

Stromquellen
ˎˎ Halten Sie sich beim Abziehen des Netzkabels 
an die unten beschriebene Vorgehensweise. 
	Ziehen Sie das LAN-Kabel ab oder halten 

Sie den Download über die 
4K-Anwendungseinstellung in den 
Optionen unter „Anwendung“ im 
Startmenü des Players an. 

	Warten Sie nach dem Ausschalten des 
Players etwa fünf Minuten.

	Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das 
Festplattenlaufwerk gerade nicht in Betrieb 
ist (die Stromanzeige und die HDD-
Anzeige müssen ausgeschaltet sein). 

	Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel ab.
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ˎˎ Trennen Sie den Player von der 
Netzsteckdose, wenn Sie ihn längere Zeit nicht 
verwenden. Halten Sie beim Abziehen des 
Netzkabels stets den Stecker fest und ziehen 
Sie nicht am Kabel.
ˎˎ Beachten Sie die folgenden Punkte, um eine 
Beschädigung des Netzkabels zu vermeiden. 
Ein beschädigtes Netzkabel darf keinesfalls 
verwendet werden, da es eine Stromschlag- 
oder Brandgefahr darstellt.
ēē Klemmen Sie das Netzkabel nicht zwischen 
dem Player und der Wand, einem Regal 
oder Ähnlichem ein.
ēē Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf 
das Netzkabel und ziehen Sie nicht am 
Netzkabel selbst.

Netzteil
ˎˎ Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das 
mitgelieferte Netzkabel für diesen Player, da 
andere Netzteile zu Fehlfunktionen führen 
können.
ˎˎ Zerlegen Sie das Netzteil nicht und nehmen 
Sie keine baulichen Änderungen daran vor.
ˎˎ Legen Sie das Netzteil nicht in einen 
geschlossenen Raum wie beispielsweise in 
ein Bücherregal oder in einen AV-Schrank.
ˎˎ Schließen Sie das Netzteil nicht an einen 
elektrischen Reisetransformator an, der zu 
Hitzebildung und einer Fehlfunktion führen 
kann.
ˎˎ Lassen Sie das Netzteil nicht fallen und setzen 
Sie es keinen Erschütterungen aus.

Einstellung der Lautstärke
Stellen Sie die Lautstärke nicht ein, wenn Sie 
gerade einen Abschnitt mit einem sehr 
niedrigen Eingangspegel oder keinen 
Audiosignalen hören. Andernfalls können Ihr 
Gehör und die Lautsprecher geschädigt 
werden, sobald ein Abschnitt mit einem sehr 
hohen Pegel abgespielt wird.

Reinigung
Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse, Anzeigefeld und die 
Bedienelemente mit einem weichen Tuch. 
Verwenden Sie keinesfalls Scheuertücher, 
Scheuerpulver oder Lösungsmittel wie Alkohol 
oder Benzin.

Austausch der Teile
Im Fall einer Reparatur dieses Players können 
ausgetauschte Teile zur Wiederverwendung 
oder Wiederverwertung gesammelt werden.

Anschluss an HDMI-Buchse
Beachten Sie unbedingt die folgenden 
Hinweise, da die HDMI-Buchse und der Stecker 
durch eine unsachgemäße Handhabung 
beschädigt werden können.
ˎˎ Richten Sie die HDMI-Buchse auf der 
Rückseite des Players und den HDMI-Stecker 
sorgfältig aneinander aus, indem Sie die 
jeweilige Formgebung genau prüfen. Achten 
Sie darauf, dass der Stecker richtig herum und 
nicht schräg eingesetzt wird. 

HDMI-Buchse HDMI-Buchse

ˎˎ Ziehen Sie das HDMI-Kabel beim 
Transportieren des Players unbedingt ab.

ˎˎ Halten Sie den HDMI-Stecker gerade, wenn Sie 
das HDMI-Kabel ein- oder ausstecken. Stecken 
Sie den HDMI-Stecker nicht verdreht oder mit 
Gewalt in die HDMI-Buchse.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS
Achtung: Dieser Player kann unendlich 
lange ein Videostandbild oder eine 
Bildschirmanzeige auf Ihrem 
Fernsehbildschirm abbilden. Falls das 
Videostandbild oder die 
Bildschirmanzeige über einen längeren 
Zeitraum an Ihrem Fernsehgerät 
abgebildet wird, riskieren Sie eine 
dauerhafte Beschädigung Ihres 
Fernsehbildschirms. Insbesondere 
Fernsehgeräte mit Plasma-Bildschirm und 
Projektionsfernsehgeräte sind hierfür 
anfällig.

Falls Sie Fragen oder Probleme bezüglich Ihres 
Players haben, wenden Sie sich an einen 
Sony-Fachhändler in Ihrer Nähe.
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Hinweis zu MPEG-4 AVC
DIESES PRODUKT WIRD UNTER DER AVC PATENT 
PORTFOLIO LICENSE FÜR DEN PRIVATEN 
GEBRAUCH DURCH DEN BENUTZER ODER 
ANDERWEITIGEN GEBRAUCH OHNE VERGÜTUNG 
LIZENZIERT, UND ZWAR ZUM (i) CODIEREN VON 
VIDEODATEN IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEM 
AVC-STANDARD („AVC-VIDEO“) UND/ODER (ii) 
DECODIEREN VON AVC-VIDEODATEN, DIE VON 
EINEM BENUTZER IM PRIVATEN RAHMEN 
CODIERT WURDEN UND/ODER VON EINEM 
VIDEO-ANBIETER STAMMEN, DER ÜBER EINE 
LIZENZ ZUM ANBIETEN VON AVC-VIDEOS 
VERFÜGT.
FÜR EINEN ANDEREN ZWECK WIRD KEINE 
LIZENZ ERTEILT ODER IMPLIZIT GEWÄHRT. 
WEITERE INFORMATIONEN SIND BEI MPEG LA, 
L.L.C., ERHÄLTLICH. SIEHE  
HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM

Austauschen der 
Batterie in der 
Fernbedienung
Führen Sie die unten genannten Schritte aus, 
um eine verbrauchte Batterie in der 
Fernbedienung durch eine neue Batterie zu 
ersetzen.

1	 Ziehen Sie das Batteriefach heraus, indem Sie 
die Taste mit einem schmalen, spitzen 
Gegenstand (z. B. mit der Spitze eines Stiftes) 
drücken.

2	 Ersetzen Sie die alte Batterie durch eine neue 
Batterie.
Beim Einlegen der neuen Batterie muss die 
Seite  nach oben zeigen.

CR2032-Batterie, 
hergestellt von Sony

3	 Schließen Sie das Batteriefach.
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Informationen zu 
Warenzeichen
ˎˎ Die Begriffe HDMI™ und HDMI High-Definition 
Multimedia Interface sowie das HDMI-Logo 
sind Warenzeichen oder eingetragene 
Warenzeichen von HDMI Licensing LLC in den 
USA und anderen Ländern.
ˎˎ In Lizenz von Dolby Laboratories gefertigt. 
Dolby und das Doppel-D-Symbol sind 
Warenzeichen von Dolby Laboratories.
ˎˎ TUXERA ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen 
von Tuxera Inc. in den USA und anderen 
Ländern.
ˎˎ Sonstige System- und Produktnamen sind in 
der Regel Warenzeichen oder eingetragene 
Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Hersteller. In 
diesem Dokument sind Warenzeichen und 
eingetragene Warenzeichen nicht 
ausdrücklich durch die Symbole ™ und ® 
gekennzeichnet.
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Technische Daten

Ein-/Ausgangsbuchsen
HDMI OUT 1 (für AUDIO VIDEO) 19-poliger HDMI-Standardstecker

Video: 3840 × 2160
Bildfrequenz: 24p, 25p, 30p, 50p, 60p
Audio: Linear PCM, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus

HDMI OUT 2 (für AUDIO) 19-poliger HDMI-Standardstecker
Linear PCM, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus

LAN (100) 100 BASE-TX-Terminal

EXTRA HDD Hinterer USB-Anschluss: Für den Anschluss eines externen 
Festplattenlaufwerks*1 *2

USB Vorderer USB-Anschluss: Für den Anschluss einer USB-
Speichereinheit*2

Stromversorgung und Sonstiges
Betriebsspannung Eingang: 19,5 V Gleichstrom, 1,6 A

Stromaufnahme In Betrieb: 35 W
Standby: 0,5 W*3

Netzteil Eingang: 100 V - 240 V Wechselstrom, 50/60 Hz, 1,0 A
Ausgang: 19,5 V Gleichstrom, 4,35 A

Umgebungstemperatur bei 
Betrieb

5 °C bis 35 °C

Luftfeuchtigkeit bei Betrieb 25% bis 80%

Abmessungen (Näherungswerte) 250 mm × 250 mm × 50 mm
(Breite/Tiefe/Höhe) ohne vorstehende Teile

Gewicht (Näherungswert) 1,8 kg

Zubehör
Mitgeliefertes Zubehör Netzkabel (4)/Netzteil (1)/Fernbedienung RMT-D304 mit CR2032-

Batterie (1)/Einführungsanleitung, Referenzanleitung und 
Garantiekarte

*1	 Diese Funktion ist nicht in allen Ländern/Regionen verfügbar.
*2	 Sie finden ausführliche Informationen zu den USB-Geräten, die an den Player angeschlossen 

werden können, in der „Hilfe“ (http://rd1.sony.net/help/hv/fmpx5/h_zz).
*3	 Der Wert steht für die ungefähre Stromaufnahme bei normalem Betrieb. Die Standby-

Stromaufnahme kann sich unmittelbar nach dem Ausschalten der Stromzufuhr oder während 
einer Aktualisierung der Software erhöhen.

Änderungen der technischen Daten und des Designs vorbehalten.
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HINWEISE UND LIZENZEN 
FÜR IN DIESEM PRODUKT 
VERWENDETE SOFTWARE
Weitere Informationen:

Inoffizielle Ubersetzungen dieses Dokuments 
finden Sie auf der folgenden Website: 
http://support.sony-europe.com

Eine inoffizielle Übersetzung der General Public 
Licence und der Lesser General Public Licence steht 
auf der folgenden Website zur Verfügung:  
http://www.gnu.org/licenses/translations.html
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